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CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA  

Monday, September 16, 2024 at 7:00 PM  

 Robert E. Novitke Municipal Center - Council Chambers/Municipal Court, 
20025 Mack Plaza, Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236 

 

 (313) 343-2440  

1. CALL TO ORDER 

A. Administrative Memo: September 12, 2024 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. RECOGNITION OF COMMISSION MEMBERS 

5. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA 

6. CONSENT AGENDA 

A.      Approval of Minutes 

1. Council 09/09/24 

2. Citizens' Recreation Commission 07/09/24 with recommendation* 

3. Senior Citizens' Commission 05/17/24 and 07/16/24 Minutes Excerpt with 
Recommendation* 

B.      Monthly Financial Report 

1. August 2024 

C.      Resolution 

1. Resolution Authorizing the Grosse Pointe Woods Foundation to Conduct Charitable 
Fundraising at City Events 
a)  Proposed Resolution 

2. Resolution Establishing the Grosse Pointe Woods 75th Anniversary Committee 
a)  Proposed Resolution 

D.      Claims and Accounts 

1. Hallahan & Associates, P.C. - Professional Services - Invoice No. 21902 - August 2024 - 
09/04/24 - $651.57 

2. Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. - Legal Services - Invoice No. 1082074 - 
August 2024 - 09/10/24 - $3,374.82. 

7. NEW BUSINESS/PUBLIC COMMENT 

8. ADJOURNMENT 
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Paul P. Antolin, MiPMC 
City Clerk 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH PUBLIC ACT 267 (OPEN MEETINGS ACT) 
POSTED AND COPIES GIVEN TO NEWSPAPERS 

The City of Grosse Pointe Woods will provide necessary, reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as 
signers for the hearing impaired, or audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to 
individuals with disabilities.  All such requests must be made at least five days prior to a 
meeting.  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Grosse 
Pointe Woods by writing or call the City Clerk’s office, 20025 Mack Plaza, Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 
48236  (313) 343-2440 or Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) 313 343-9249 

 

*** NOTE TO PETITIONERS: YOU, OR A REPRESENTATIVE, ARE REQUESTED TO BE IN ATTENDANCE AT 
THE MEETING SHOULD THE COUNCIL HAVE QUESTIONS REGARDING YOUR REQUEST. *** 
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COUNCIL ADMINISTRATIVE MEMO 

September 12, 2024 
 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

 

Subject: Recommendations for the Regular Council Meeting of September 16, 2024 
 

Item 1 CALL TO ORDER 

 Prerogative of the Mayor to call this meeting to order. 

 

Item 2 ROLL CALL 

 Prerogative of the Mayor to request a Roll Call from the City Clerk. 

 

Item 3 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 Prerogative of the Mayor to lead the City Council, Administration, and members of 

the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Item 4 RECOGNITION OF COMMISSION MEMBERS 

 Prerogative of the Mayor to request Commission Members in attendance at tonight’s 

meeting to approach the podium and introduce themselves and the Commission on 

which they serve. 

 

Item 5 ACCEPTANCE OF THE AGENDA 

 Prerogative of the City Council that all items on tonight's agenda be received, placed 

on file, and taken in order of appearance. 

 

Item 6 CONSENT AGENDA 

 All items listed under the consent agenda are considered routine by the Council and 

will be enacted by one motion and a second. There will be no separate discussion of 

these items. If discussion of an item is required, it will be removed from the consent 

agenda and considered. One member may request that an item be removed and no 

second is required. 

 

 Prerogative of the City Council to approve all items (6A-6D) listed under the consent 

agenda as presented. 

A.      Approval of Minutes 

1. Council 09/09/24 

2. Citizens' Recreation Commission 07/09/24 with recommendation* 

*Recommendation requesting $750.00 for a Movie Night Event from 

Account No. 213-000-674.300 for additional expenses. 

3. Senior Citizens' Commission 05/17/24, 07/16/24 Minutes Excerpt with 

Recommendation* 

 *Recommendation requesting funds in the amount of $1,800.00 to cover 

expenses of the September 18, 2024, Senior Picnic. 
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B.      Monthly Financial Report 

1. August 2024 

C.      Resolution 

1. Resolution Authorizing the Grosse Pointe Woods Foundation to Conduct 

Charitable Fundraising at City Events 

a)  Proposed Resolution 

2. Resolution Establishing the Grosse Pointe Woods 75th Anniversary 

Committee 

a)  Proposed Resolution 

D.      Claims and Accounts 

1. Hallahan & Associates, P.C. - Professional Services - Invoice No. 21902 - 

August 2024 - 09/04/24 - $651.57 

2. Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. - Legal Services - Invoice 

No. 1082074 - August 2024 - 09/10/24 - $3,374.82. 

 

Item 7 NEW BUSINESS/PUBLIC COMMENT  

 Prerogative of the Mayor to ask if there is any New Business to come before the City 

Council from the City Council or Administration; and then, to ask members of the 

audience if there is any Public Comment to come before the City Council. 

 

Item 8 ADJOURNMENT  

 Upon the conclusion of New Business/Public comment with no further business to be 

conducted by the City Council, prerogative of the City Council to motion for 

adjournment of tonight’s meeting. 

 

       Respectfully submitted,     

 

 

 

Frank Schulte 

       City Administrator 
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COUNCIL 

09-09-24 – 078 

 

MINUTES OF THE RESCHEDULED CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF THE CITY OF GROSSE 

POINTE WOODS HELD ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2024, IN THE COUNCIL-

COURTROOM OF THE ROBERT E. NOVITKE MUNICIPAL CENTER, 20025 MACK PLAZA 

DR., GROSSE POINTE WOODS, MICHIGAN. 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Mayor Bryant. 

 

PRESENT:  Mayor Bryant 

Council Members: Brown, Gafa, Granger, Koester, McConaghy 

ABSENT:  None 

 

Also Present:  City Administrator Schulte 

   Assistant City Administrator Como 

   City Attorney Walling 

   City Treasurer/Comptroller Schmidt 

   City Planner Wolf 

   Confidential Administrative Assistant Miotto 

    

    

Council, Administration, and the audience Pledged Allegiance to the U.S. Flag. 

 

The following Commission members were in attendance: 

 

 Catherine Dumke, Senior Citizens’ Commission 

 Donna O’Keefe, Planning Commission 

 Dan Curis, Local Officer’s Compensation Commission 

 

 

Motion by McConaghy, seconded by Brown, that all items on tonight's agenda be received, 

placed on file, and taken in order of appearance. 
 

Motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes:  Brown, Bryant, Gafa, Granger, Koester, McConaghy 

No:  None 

Absent: None 

 

 

Motion by Granger, seconded by Gafa, that all items (6A-6E) on the Consent Agenda be 

approved as presented.   
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COUNCIL 

09-09-24 – 079 

 

A.      Appointment 

1. Beautification Advisory Commission (BAC) - Term to Expire: 12/31/25 

a)  Biographical Sketch - Jeannette Rogers 

b)  Beautification Advisory Commission Minutes Excerpt 08/14/24 

B.      Approval of Minutes 

1. Council 08/19/24 

2. Beautification Advisory Commission 07/10/24 

C.     Bids/Proposals/Contracts 

1. Purchase - Scag 61" Turf Tiger Riding Mower 

a)  Memo 08/16/24 - Director of Public Services Kowalski 

b)  Quote 47289 08/16/24 - Billings Lawn Equipment 

2. SMART Municipal and Community Credits Contract 2025 

a)  Memo 09/05/24 - City Administrator Schulte 

b)  Proposed Contract 

D.      Proclamation 

1. Patriot Day and National Day of Service and Remembrance (9/11) 

2. Prostate Cancer Awareness Month (September) 

E.      Claims and Accounts 

1. Anderson, Eckstein & Westrick, Inc. (AEW) - City Engineers 

a)  Sewer System Evaluation - Invoice No. 152341 - Proj. No. 0160-0449 -  

     08/08/24 - $876.40. 

b)  GPW SS4A Grant Application - Invoice No. 152350 - Proj. No. 0160- 

     0483 - 08/08/24 - $2,538.54. 

c)  2024-2025 General Engineering - Invoice No. 152351 - Proj. No.  

     0160-0484 - 08/08/24 - $780.00. 

d)  2024-2025 GIS Maintenance - Invoice No. 152352 - Proj. No. 0160- 

     0485 - 08/08/24 - $4,871.52. 

e)  Water System CDSMI - Invoice No. 152355 - Proj. No. 0160-0461 -  

     08/08/24 - $1,693.19. 

f)   SRF Project Plan Preparation - Invoice No. 152356 - Proj. No. 0160- 

     0462 - 08/08/24 - $348.20. 

g)  Roslyn Rd. Water Main & Resurface (Mack/Marter) - Invoice No.  

     152357 - Proj. No. 0160-0464 - 08/08/24 - $4,443.69. 

h)  2023 Misc. Concrete Repair Program - Invoice No. 152358 - Proj. No.      

0160-0466 - 08/08/24 - $2,373.31. 
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COUNCIL 

09-09-24 – 080 

 

i)   Torrey Rd. Pump Station Generator - Invoice No. 152359 - Proj. No.  

     0160-0473 - 08/08/24 - $5,371.65. 

j)   2024 Sewer Rehab by Full Length CIPP LIN - Invoice No. 152376 -  

     Proj. No. 0160-0475 - 08/09/24 - $18,431.59. 

k)  2024 Miscellaneous Concrete Program - Invoice No. 152377 - Proj.  

     No. 0160-0477 - 08/09/24 - $31,904.20. 

l)   707 N. Renaud Plot Plan Review - Invoice No. 152545 - Proj. No.  

     0160-0474 - 08/15/24 - $137.20. 

m) 2024 Concrete Pavement Repair Program - Proj. No. 0160-0477 -Pay  

     Estimate No. 1 - Mattioli Cement Co. LLC - 08/15/24 - $61,696.89. 

n)  Vernier Rd. Water Main Replacement (West City Limit to Mack Ave.)  

     - Proj. No. 0160-0446 - Final Pay Estimate - Fontana Construction, Inc.  

     - 09/03/24 - $127,455.00. 

o)  Roslyn Rd. Water Main & Resurfacing Project - Proj. No. 0160-0464 -  

     Pay Estimate No. 7 (Fiscal Year End) - Pamar Enterprises, Inc.  -  

     08/23/24 - $27,423.25. 

2. Keller Thoma – Legal Services – Invoice No. 12446 – August 2024 – 

09/01/24 - $131.25. 

3. McKenna - Building/Planning Services 

a)  Invoice No. 21849-94 - Building Services - July 2024 - 08/26/24 - 

$48,883.30. 

b)  Invoice No. 22-064-29 - Planning Services - July 2024 - 08/11/24 - 

$1,192.50 

4. WCA Assessing - Assessing Services - Invoice No. 081924 - September  

               2024 - 08/19/24 - $7,175.58. 

5. York, Dolan & Tomlinson, P.C. - Legal Services - Invoice No. 219 -  

               August 2024 - 09/03/24 - $1,767.00. 

 

Motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes:  Brown, Bryant, Gafa, Granger, Koester, McConaghy 

No:  None 

Absent: None 

 

 

Mayor Bryant presented a proclamation to John Agnello for his recent act of heroism at Lake Front 

Park. 
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COUNCIL 

09-09-24 – 081 

 

THE MEETING WAS THEREUPON OPENED AT 7:09 P.M. FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO 

HEAR THE APPLICATION OF BCM RESTAURANTS, LLC, 20195 MACK AVENUE, 

GROSSE POINTE WOODS, WHICH IS REQUESTING A NEW CLASS C LIQUOR LICENSE. 

 

Motion by McConaghy, seconded by Brown, that for purposes of the public hearing the following 

items be received and placed on file: 

 

1)   Memo 09/04/24 - City Attorney Walling 

2)   Memo 09/05/24 - City Planner Wolf 

3)   On-Premises Retailer License & Permit Application (LCC-100a) 

4)   Report of Stockholders, Members, or Partners (LCC-301) 

5)   On-Premises Retailer License & Permit Application - Checklist 

6)   Article of Organization 

7)   Limited Liability Company Agreement of BCM Restaurants, LLC 

8)   Letter of Intent to Purchase 06/25/24 - Branden McRill 

9)   Lease Agreement - 20195 Mack Avenue 

10) Credit Card Authorization Form (LARA) 

11) Live Scan Fingerprint Background Check Request 

12) Site Plan - 20195 Mack Avenue 

13) Floor Plan - 20195 Mack Avenue 

14) Receipt of Payment 

15) Affidavit of Property Owners Notified and Map 

16) Affidavit of Legal Publication 

17) Concept Inspiration - Lola's Taco Bar 

 

Motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes:  Brown, Bryant, Gafa, Granger, Koester, McConaghy 

No:  None 

Absent: None 

 

The Chair asked if anyone from the audience wished to speak in favor of the proposed request. 

The following individual was heard: 

 

 Branden McRill, 565 Lochmoor, and applicant, spoke in support of the project, Lola’s Taco 

Bar, by providing his history in hospitality, his ties to the Grosse Pointe community, and 

the unique nature of the concept he’s proposing.  Due to connectivity issues, his power 

point presentation could not be projected. 

 Leo Nouhan, 1326 Yorkshire, Grosse Pointe Park, spoke in support of McRill and the 

project. 

 Jon Gandelot, former Hampton resident, spoke in support. 
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COUNCIL 

09-09-24 – 082 

 

 Yanni Dionisopoulos, Grosse Pointe Park, and Greektown restauranteur, spoke in support. 

 Brandon Zarb, Pleasant Ridge, and Lola’s Executive Chef, spoke in support. 

 Mel Fuechtmann, 565 Lochmoor, McRill partner, and Managing Director for Lola’s, spoke 

in support. 

 

The Chair asked if anyone from the audience wished to speak in opposition to the proposed request. 

No one wished to be heard. 

 

The Chair closed the public hearing at 7:30 p.m.   

 

Questions and answers ensued around Lola’s possible participation in the Social District, Lola’s  

anticipated hours of 10 am – 10 pm, seven days a week, the site plans which won’t require any 

variances, the existing structure will not be changed, and parking. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS THEREUPON OPENED AT 7:33 P.M. FOR A SECOND PUBLIC 

HEARING TO HEAR THE APPLICATION OF DAILY JAM GP, LLC, 20710 MACK 

AVENUE, GROSSE POINTE WOODS, WHICH IS REQUESTING A NEW CLASS C AND 

SPECIALLY DESIGNATED MERCHANT (SDM) LIQUOR LICENSES. 

 

The following items were received and placed on file: 

 

1)   Memo 09/04/24 - City Attorney Walling 

2)   Memo 09/05/24 - City Planner Wolf 

3)   Cover Letter 07/09/24 - Mark J. Burzych (representing Daily Jam GP, LLC) 

4)   Introduction/Overview 

5)   Tab 1 - Proof of Financial Responsibility 

6)   Tab 2 - Construction Schedule 

7)   Tab 3 - Demolition Floor Plan 

8)   Tab 4 - Existing Site Plan & Vicinity Map 

9)   Tab 5 - Floor Plan 

10) Tab 6 - Menu 

11) Tab 7 - Map - Proposed Location 

12) Tab 1 - Member/Employee Chart 

13) On-Premise Retailer License & Permit Application (LCC-100a) 

14) Motor City Jam, LLC - Member Information 

15) Curis Jam, LLC - Member Information 

16) ZGR Holdings, LLC - Member Information 

17) Schedule A - Licenses, Permits, & Permissions 

18) Contact Information 
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COUNCIL 

09-09-24 – 083 

 

19) Tab 2 - Daily Jam GP, LLC - Report of Stockholders, Members, or Partners (LCC-301) 

20) Motor City Jam, LLC - Report of Stockholders, Members, or Partners (LCC-301) 

21) Curis Jam, LLC - Report of Stockholders, Members, or Partners (LCC-301) 

22) ZGR Holdings, LLC - Report of Stockholders, Members, or Partners (LCC-301) 

23) Tab 3 - Articles of Organization - Daily Jam GP, LLC 

24) Operating Agreement of Daily Jam GP, LLC 

25) Tab 4 - Article of Organization - Motor City Jam, LLC 

26) Operating Agreement for Motor City Jam, LLC 

27) Tab 5 - Article of Organization - Curis Jam, LLC 

28) Operating Agreement of Curis Jam, LLC 

29) Tab 6 - Certificates of Amendment/Formation - ZGR Holdings, LLC 

30) Operating Agreement of ZGRowth Acquisitions 3, LLC  

31) Tab 7 - Draft Lease Agreement - 20710 Mack Avenue 

32) Existing Site Plan & Vicinity Map 

33) Receipt of Payment 

34) Affidavit of Property Owners Notified and Map 

35) Affidavit of Legal Publication 

36) Power Point Document 

 

The Chair asked if anyone from the audience wished to speak in favor of the proposed request. 

The following individual was heard: 

 

 Mark J. Burzych, attorney representing Daily Jam GP, LLC, and General Counsel to the 

Michigan Restaurant and Lodging Association, presented a power point presentation, 

background on the project, background on the long-term relationship of the Ansara and 

Curis families and the ZGR group, and their long running history in the hospitality business 

and in the Grosse Pointe community.  The project, The Daily Jam, will be a neighborhood 

gourmet breakfast, lunch and brunch concept, with hours of 10 am – 3 pm.  

 Anthony Kilimas, owner of Someday Brewing, spoke in support. 

 

The Chair asked if anyone from the audience wished to speak in opposition to the proposed request. 

No one wished to be heard. 

 

The Chair closed the public hearing at 7:56 p.m.   

 

Questions and answers ensued around the timeframe of each project, and when the liquor license 

would be required. The Daily Jam is working on the plans and will submit them when the decision 

by Council is done.  They would work on the renovation while the application is in the State of 

Michigan approval process, which is currently taking about 6 months.  They anticipate opening 

around the first of 2025. 
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COUNCIL 

09-09-24 – 084 

 

 Lola’s Taco Bar is in a 30-day due diligence process on the property, and is working on the 

renovation plan and expects the renovations would cost about $600 thousand dollars and would be 

a 4-month process.   

 

As the City has one available liquor license, alternatives for a second license were discussed.  Both 

applicants would be budgetarily challenged by purchasing a liquor license from an escrow account, 

which can run $70-$80 thousand dollars.  McRill stated it would be very challenging to move 

forward without a liquor license due to the cost of buying one out of escrow, and due to their 60-

40% food to beverage ratio, it would be very hard to operate the business on food service alone. 

They would have significantly decreased gross revenue without the license, and the margin 

variances would be significant.  Victor Ansara stated that liquor is a very important component of 

the Daily Jam concept and they would not move forward with the concept without a liquor license.  

The additional cost of a license would have a significant impact on their budget and make it more 

difficult.   Council members discussed options of the City obtaining a 12th liquor license.  City 

Attorney Walling will look into this. Planner Wolf explained that establishing a redevelopment or 

development district (in one instance it would be a DDA, but there are other instances of 

redevelopment districts) allows exemptions for businesses in the district from the liquor license 

quota, if the business can commit to a threshold of investment of around $70 thousand dollars.   

The establishment of one of these redevelopment districts, which does not have to be a DDA, or a 

tax entity, is a process and cannot be done within the timing needed by these projects 

 

Motion by McConaghy, seconded by Granger, to table the decision until each applicant pursues 

site plan approval, special land use recommendation, and a recommendation from the 

Planning Commission before deciding who will be granted the final Class C license from the 

City.  More information is requested from City Attorney Walling and Planner Wolf on the 

topics brought up tonight to see if we can find a solution.   

 

The motion was amended by McConaghy, with continued Granger support, to state that this 

process be expedited and be done as soon as possible. 

 

Motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes:  Brown, Bryant, Gafa, Granger, Koester, McConaghy 

No:  None 

Absent: None 

 

 

Under New Business, the following individual(s) was heard: 

 

 The Chair addressed the Seniors’ Commission Minutes Recommendation, dated July 16, 

2024, that existing $1,800 funds be spent on the September 18, 2024, Senior Picnic.   
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COUNCIL 

09-09-24 – 085 

 

Motion by Koester, seconded by Gafa, to approve the expenditure of $1,800 for the 2024 Senior 

Picnic. 

 

Motion carried by the following vote: 

Yes:  Brown, Bryant, Gafa, Granger, Koester, McConaghy 

No:  None 

Absent: None 

 

Under Public Comment, the following individuals were heard: 

 

 Greg Van Natter, 589 Anita requested that the late fee on his tax bill be refunded as he did 

not get the bill in the mail.  

 

Discussion ensued around whether City Council has the authority to take action, and if taking 

action will set a precedent for future requests.  City Manager Schulte stated that this topic comes 

up every year. Treasurer/Comptroller Schmidt advised the resident that automatic withdrawal of 

taxes is an option.  Attorney Walling will research the city’s ability to refund the late fee and report 

back. City Council will follow up with Mr. Van Natter. 

 

 Brad Pettiford, 725 N. Rosedale Ct, introduced himself as an interested City Council 

applicant. 

 

 

Motion by Granger, seconded by Koester, to adjourn tonight’s meeting at 8:38 p.m.  PASSED 

UNANIMOUSLY. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

_______________________                         _______________________  

 

Gretchen Miotto                          Arthur W. Bryant 

Confidential Administrative Assistant            Mayor 
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Citizens' Recreation Commission Meeting Minutes 
Meeting of the Citizens' Recreation Commission was held on July 9, 2024 at 
Grosse Pointe Woods, Michigan. 

CALLED TO ORDER: 7:04 p.m. 

   

RECF NED 

JUL 1 0 2024 PRESENT: 

Melinda Billingsley 

Barb Janutol 

Abby Klotz 

Tony Rennpage 

Amanda Starkey 

Amanda York 

Dave Andrews 

Gib Heim 

ABSENT: 

 

Lindsay Fratarolli CITY OF GROSSE PONTE WOODS 
CLERK'S 	RTMENT 

ALSO PRESENT: Angela Coletti-Brown, Owen Gafa 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: 

Motion was made for acceptance of the agenda for July 9, 2024 by Starkey and 
seconded by Barb Janutol. 

Approval of motion: 

Yes: 	Billingsley; Janutol; Klotz; Rennpage; Starkey; York; Andrews; 
Heim 

No: 	None 

Absent: 	Fratarolli 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 

Motion was made for the approval of minutes from June 11, 2024 by Abby Klotz and 
seconded by Amanda Starkey. 

Approval of motion: 

Yes: Billingsley; Janutol; Klotz; Rennpage; Starkey; York; 
Andrews; Heim 

1 
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No: 	None 

Absent: 	Fratarolli 

DIRECTOR'S REPORT: 

• Disc golf will likely be installed this summer. 

• Movie on the Lawn will be at the end of August in Ghesquiere. 

o Suggestion to have one Movie on the Lawn at Chene Trombley during 
social district hours. 

COUNCIL REPORT: 

• Splash pad didn't pass inspection because of an electrical issue. Opening will 
be rescheduled. Grosse Pointe Park is continuing to allow use of their splash 
pad until it's open. 

• Social district seems to be going well. Businesses are enjoying it. Residents 
are enjoying trolley and the little seals on their drinks 

o Idea to possibly incorporate social district into next year's SpringFest 

OLD BUSINESS: 

• Fishing Derby 
o Will have lunch bags with fishing derby logo 
o will pre-pack snacks, water, slushy coupons, bobbers, in bags 
o Will need extra buckets from Park 
o Owen will set up registration link and post flyer 
o Tickets will be $8 

NEW BUSINESS: 

• Fall event 
o Want to switch to movie on the lawn at Chene Trombley on 

September 21st, because it is difficult to secure volunteers for bike 
ride 

o Would happen during social district hours, but commission would not 
directly advertise that 

o Would try to pick a movie that can appeal to all age groups 
■ "classic" movies like Sandlot, Goonies, Bad News Bears 

suggested 
o Expected cost of $1,250 total to cover screen rental and movie 

screening license 
o Subcommittee of Amanda Starkey and Amanda York will plan 

Motion to host a Movie Night at Chene Trombley Park instead of a Fall Bike Ride 
made by Starkey, seconded by Klotz. 
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Approval of motion: 

Yes: Billingsley; Janutol; Klotz; Rennpage; Starkey; York; 
Andrews; Heim 

No: 	None 

Absent: 	Fratarolli 

Motion to request $750 for a Movie Night event from Account 213-000-674.300 for 
additional expenses (to be used in conjunction with $500 previously approved for 
Bike Ride). 

Approval of motion: 

Yes: Billingsley; Janutol; Klotz; Rennpage; Starkey; York; 
Andrews; Heim 

No: 	None 

Absent: 	Fratarolli 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

0 None 

Motion to immediately certify the minutes for July 9, 2024 made by Janutol, 
second by Klotz. 

Approval of motion: 

Yes: Billingsley; Janutol; Klotz; Rennpage; Starkey; York; 
Andrews; Heim 

No: 	None 

Absent: 	Fratarolli 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Motion was made to adjourn the meeting by Dave Andrews and seconded by Barb 
Janutol. 

Approval of motion: 

Yes: Billingsley; Janutol; Klotz; Rennpage; Starkey; York; 
Andrews; Heim 

No: 	None 

Absent: 	Fratarolli 

Meeting Adjourned at 8:19 p.m. 
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Respectfully submitted by: Melinda Billingsley, Secretary of the Grosse Pointe 
Woods Citizen's Recreation Commission. 
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SENIOR CITIZENS' COMMISSION 
EXCERPT OF July 16, 2024, MEETING 

DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

Plans for Seniors' Picnic at Lakefront Park on Wednesday, September 18, 2024, 11:00 a.m. 
— 1:00 p.m. 

Plans for the picnic include lunch to again be provided by National Coney, ice cream by Wally's, 
with the Commission to provide chips and beverages. Bingo, with prizes, as well as a presentation 
by Rita O'Farrell about GPW trips and outings (she will bring flyers), are anticipated. 

Request for Funds for Picnic 

Motion by Wehrmann, seconded by Weber, that a request for funds in the amount of $1,800 be 
submitted to the City Council to cover the expenses of the September 18, 2024, Senior Picnic. 
Said motion passed unanimously. 

Request for immediate certification 

Motion by Solomon, seconded by Uhlig-Johnstone, to recommend to the Mayor the immediate 
certification of the previous motion for request for funds of $1,800 to cover the expenses of the 
September 18, 2024, Senior Picnic. Said motion passed unanimously. 
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City Treasurer/Comptroller 
Utility Billing/Accounting 

Municipal Court/Violations 
DPW 

Parks & Recreation 

City of Grosse Pointe Woods 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S 

FINANCIAL REPORT 
(Section 4.7, City Charter) 

AUGUST 2024 

'yr 
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City of Grosse Pointe Woods 
CITY COMPTROLLER 

Monthly Financial Report August 2024 

Purchase orders issued 	40 
Payrolls checks prepared 	430 
General/other checks prepared 290 

ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 
Monthly Financial Report August 2024 

FOLLOWING REPORTS SUBMITTED HEREWITH: 

* ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 
* INVESTMENTS BY FINANCIAL INS 	l 1 I UTIONS ORDER 
* GENERAL FUND — DETAILED REVENUE COMPARED TO BUDGET 

CITY TREASURER 
Monthly Financial Report August 2024 

INVESTMENTS: 

* Five (5) investments matured and five (5) investments were 
reinvested. 
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Page 	1/36 

Amount 

Fund: 	101 GENERAL FUND 

08/01/2024 1 153(E) SAM'S CLUB MC/SYNCB CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-ACT BLDG 818.000 774 72.99 

08/01/2024 1 70187 AXON ENTERPRISE, 	INC. ANNUAL TASER LICENSE FEE 818.000 310 7,200.00 

08/01/2024 1 70188*# DTE ENERGY 921.000 211 491.33 

921.000 349 677.25 

921.000 780 159.35 

CHECK 1 70188 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,327.93 

08/01/2024 1 70189# DTE ENERGY 921.000 211 189.26 

921.000 349 260.88 

921.000 780 61.38 

CHECK 1 70189 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 511.52 

08/01/2024 1 70191 INTERSTATE SECURITY INC. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 228 280.00 

08/01/2024 1 70192*# LOWE'S DPW - LOCKER ROOM REPAIR SUPPLIES 930.000 441 6,189.68 

08/01/2024 1 70193 ORKIN PEST CONTROL SERVICES DPW 818.000 441 80.00 

PEST CONTROL SERVICES DPW 818.000 441 80.00 

CHECK 1 70193 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 160.00 

08/01/2024 1 70194 RECREONICS INCORPORATED OPER SUPPLY - POOL MAINT 757.104 774 57.99 

08/01/2024 1 70196# AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES OFFICE SUPPLIES 728.000 211 197.90 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 228 69.01 

CHECK 1 70196 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 266.91 

08/01/2024 1 70197 AQUATIC SOURCE, LLC ACID, 	PULSAR, 	CYNURIAC ACI 757.105 774 7,361.00 

08/01/2024 1 70199 BURKE'S SPORT HAVEN INC SWIM TEAM FINALS T-SHIRTS 818.105 774 1,577.50 

08/01/2024 1 70200 CDW GOVERNMENT INC FY 2024-25 IT SUPPLIES 757.000 228 814.94 

ANNUAL RENEWAL-WATCHGUARD FIREWALL CH 930.000 228 3,307.20 

ANNUAL RENEWAL-AUTHPOINT VPN LICENSE 930.000 228 568.40 22
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Fund: 	101 GENERAL FUND 

TREND MICRO XDR-2024 ANNUAL RENEWAL 930.000 228 4,292.95 

CHECK 1 70200 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 8,983.49 

08/01/2024 	1 70201*# CINTAS CORP LOC #31 CITY HALL OFFICE MATS 818.000 265 100.57 

DPW OFFICE MATS 818.000 441 14.89 

DPW OFFICE MATS 818.000 441 14.89 

DPW OFFICE MATS 818.000 441 14.89 

DPW OFFICE MATS 818.000 441 14.89 

DPW OFFICE MATS 818.000 441 14.89 

CHECK 1 70201 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 175.02 

08/01/2024 	1 70203# CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 310 36.21 

JAIL FEES 808.000 310 2.17 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 339 112.02 

CHECK 1 70203 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 150.40 

08/01/2024 	1 70204# CLEANNET OF GREATER MICHIGAN INC FY 2024-25 JANITORIAL SVC - MUNI BLDG 818.000 265 2,300.00 

FY 2024-25 JANITORIAL SVC - MUNI BLDG 818.104 774 3,182.00 

CHECK 1 70204 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 5,482.00 

08/01/2024 	1 70205 MARLISE COLE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 780 560.00 

08/01/2024 	1 70208 JILL DOUGHTY CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 780 385.00 

08/01/2024 	1 70212*# EXWAY ELECTRIC ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 757.000 441 198.75 

08/01/2024 	1 70213 TRACI FOSTER ACTIVITY FEES - GAZEBO RENTAL 653.400 000 50.00 

08/01/2024 	1 70214*# GRAINGER MISC. SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.000 441 40.53 

MISC. SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.102 774 63.52 

CHECK 1 70214 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 104.05 

08/01/2024 	1 70215 GROSSE POINTE NEWS ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 49.33 

ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 155.40 

LEGAL NOTICES 903.000 215 222.00 
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CHECK 1 70215 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 426.73 

08/01/2024 1 70217 CAROL GUITHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 780 35.00 

08/01/2024 1 70218 EDWIN HALL CLOTHING/UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 725.000 531 300.00 

08/01/2024 1 70220 IRON MOUNTAIN RECORDS SHRED SERVICE 818.000 265 78.77 

08/01/2024 1 70222# LOWE'S OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 265 41.50 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 775 60.31 

CHECK 1 70222 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 101.81 

08/01/2024 1 70223 LYLAS CATERING DINNER FOR ELECTION WORKERS 731.000 215 650.00 

08/01/2024 1 70225 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 930.000 228 215.00 

08/01/2024 1 70226*# MARSHALL LANDSCAPE INC FY 2024-25 LAWN CARE 818.000 775 470.00 

08/01/2024 1 70227 MFASCO OPER SUPPLY - LIFEGUARD 757.103 774 109.84 

08/01/2024 1 70229 NATIONAL CONEY ISLAND, INC. CONEY ISLAND FOR SENIOR PICNIC 880.600 105 947.03 

08/01/2024 1 70230# ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 728.000 211 10.47 

FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 728.000 594 40.92 

CHECK 1 70230 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 51.39 

08/01/2024 1 70231 ON DUTY GEAR, LLC ARMOR EXPRESS BULLETPROOF VEST 725.000 345 660.00 

08/01/2024 1 70232 ORKIN PEST CONTROL SERVICES DPW 818.000 441 80.00 

08/01/2024 1 70234 PITNEY BOWES INC MINOR EQUIPMENT 972.000 215 180.51 

08/01/2024 1 70235*# PRINT XPRESS S. 	SCHMIDT/L. BISHOP BUSINESS CARDS 757.000 193 120.00 

R. MATOUK/J. BROWN BUSINESS CARDS 757.000 286 120.00 

0. GAFA BUSINESS CARDS 757.000 780 60.00 

CHECK 1 70235 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 300.00 

08/01/2024 1 70240*# STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT HP 90A 757.000 193 166.03 
24
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FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 757.000 193 90.30 

FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 757.000 193 15.32 

FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 728.000 211 26.25 

FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 728.000 211 23.53 

FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 728.000 211 57.40 

FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 728.000 211 81.87 

FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 757.000 215 42.49 

FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 757.000 286 30.91 

FY 2024-25 OFFICE SUPPLIES 757.000 286 30.91 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 780 15.07 

CHECK 1 70240 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 580.08 

08/01/2024 1 70244 CAROLYN TAYLOR COMMUNITY CENTER REVENUE 646.000 000 50.00 

08/01/2024 1 70245 MARYANNE THIBODEAU CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 780 595.00 

08/01/2024 1 70246 ROY THIBODEAU CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 780 315.00 

08/01/2024 1 70248 WALLY'S FROZEN CUSTARD SENIOR CIT COMM 880.600 105 400.00 

08/01/2024 1 70251*# WOW BUSINESS UTILITIES 921.000 211 633.34 

UTILITIES 921.000 349 844.46 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 1,224.47 

UTILITIES 921.000 774 548.90 

UTILITIES 921.000 775 126.67 

UTILITIES 921.000 780 717.79 

CHECK 1 70251 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 4,095.63 

08/01/2024 1 70252 ZEPPELIN SERVICES INC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 780 200.00 

08/02/2024 1 154(E)*# SAM'S CLUB MC/SYNCB CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 228 299.40 

POOL DECK & LIFEGUARD EQUIPMENT 757.103 774 179.02 

OPER SUPPLY - POOL MAINT 757.104 774 (272.19) 

MISC. SUPPLIES COMMUNITY CENTER 757.000 780 223.98 

MISC. 	SPECIAL EVENT SUPPLIES 880.000 780 173.90 

SENIOR PROGRAM SUPPLIES 880.603 780 88.03 

CHECK 1 154(E) 	TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 692.14 
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08/13/2024 1 70253 HILLARY AERTS ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 200.00 

08/13/2024 1 70254 MARIETTA ALUIA ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 147.00 

08/13/2024 1 70255 SALVATORE ALUIA ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 147.00 

08/13/2024 1 70256 AMY BAKOWSKI ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70257 LISA BARTNIK ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 200.00 

08/13/2024 1 70258 JULIE BAUMER ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 255.75 

08/13/2024 1 70259 ERNEST BILLINGSLEY ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70260 CASSANDRA ANN BIRO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70261 RICHARD BROWN ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 262.50 

08/13/2024 1 70262 DAVID BRYK ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70263 JUDITH BURKHARDT ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 175.20 

08/13/2024 1 70264 DONNA BURLESON ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 197.00 

08/13/2024 1 70265 ANGELA CARNAGHI ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70266 GREGORY CLARK ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 424.50 

08/13/2024 1 70267 KYLE CLOR ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 225.00 

08/13/2024 1 70268 RIANN CONNER ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 200.00 

08/13/2024 1 70269 SUSAN COPPA ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 138.75 

08/13/2024 1 70270 MARIANNE COSTAKIS ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70271 RENEE DICRISTOFARO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 138.75 

08/13/2024 1 70272 KAREN DILLAMAN ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 255.75 

08/13/2024 1 70273 KRISTINE MAYHEW DRUMMOND ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 544.50 

08/13/2024 1 70274 ARTHUR EISENBREY ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 135.00 

08/13/2024 1 70275 LOUISE EISENBREY ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 135.00 26
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08/13/2024 1 70276 JAMES ENGARDIO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70277 REGINALD EVANS ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 92.00 

08/13/2024 1 70278 JAMES FELDMAN ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 50.00 

08/13/2024 1 70279 RODRIGO FIGUEROA ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 135.00 

08/13/2024 1 70280 THEODORE GAGNIER ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 138.75 

08/13/2024 1 70281 MARY GOERKE ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 568.25 

08/13/2024 1 70282 LORI GROSSO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 135.00 

08/13/2024 1 70283 DENVER HIGLEY ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 607.50 

08/13/2024 1 70284 JOHN HOWES ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70285 PATRICK HUGHES ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70286 CYNTHIA IRELAND ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 120.00 

08/13/2024 1 70287 NATHANIEL JANICK ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 200.00 

08/13/2024 1 70288 CAROL KORDICH ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70289 JUDITH LEO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 342.50 

08/13/2024 1 70290 AGNES LEWIS ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70291 CAROL LUFBURROW ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 702.50 

08/13/2024 1 70292 GARY MANN ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70293 JUDITH MASSERANG ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 304.50 

08/13/2024 1 70294 ROBERT D. MCGOVERN ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 420.00 

08/13/2024 1 70295 CHRISTINA MIANO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 50.00 

08/13/2024 1 70296 PETER OLDANI ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 304.50 

08/13/2024 1 70297 JOSEPHINE OTIOTIO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70298 ANTOINETTE PASIAK ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 65.00 27
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08/13/2024 1 70299 JOHANNA PIZZO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 147.00 

08/13/2024 1 70300 MARGARET POTTER ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70301 JANICE PRIMO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 255.75 

08/13/2024 1 70302 WILLIAM RADTKE ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70303 BRENDA REAVES ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 517.50 

08/13/2024 1 70304 KATHLEEN ROMANO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 314.50 

08/13/2024 1 70305 JANE ROUSSEAU ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 424.50 

08/13/2024 1 70306 LAURENCE SALIVE ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 424.50 

08/13/2024 1 70307 KELLY SEAGRAM ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 50.00 

08/13/2024 1 70308 FRANK STELLINGWERF ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 367.50 

08/13/2024 1 70309 MARGARET STEPHENSON ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 135.00 

08/13/2024 1 70310 MARK STEPHENSON ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70311 GLEN TALLAREK ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 162.00 

08/13/2024 1 70312 SANDRA THERSSEN ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 349.50 

08/13/2024 1 70313 ROY THIBODEAU ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 225.00 

08/13/2024 1 70314 DAWN TOCCO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 50.00 

08/13/2024 1 70315 DAVID VERSICAL ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 135.00 

08/13/2024 1 70316 SEAN WALSH ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 225.00 

08/13/2024 1 70317 CAMILLE ZELENOCK ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 285.75 

08/13/2024 1 70318 MICHAEL ZEMENICK ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 402.00 

08/14/2024 1 155(E)# COMERICA COMMERCIAL CARD SVC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 881.000 101 10.00 

MEMBERSHIP & DUES 958.000 172 425.00 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 215 40.00 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 228 129.00 
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TRAINING 

CHECK 1 155(E) 	TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 

961.000 310 450.00 

1,054.00 

08/15/2024 1 70319*# ANDERSON ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK INC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 265 57.15 

08/15/2024 1 70322 HALLAHAN & ASSOCIATES PC LEGAL/OUTSIDE CONSULTANTS- MTT 801.300 266 191.64 

08/15/2024 1 70324 K & S VENTURES INC FY 2023-24 HEATING & COOLING MAINTENA 818.000 441 365.00 

08/15/2024 1 70325 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 930.000 228 395.22 

08/15/2024 1 70327 MCKENNA ASSOCIATES INC CONTRACTUAL 818.000 371 1,942.50 

FY 23-24 BUILDING DEPARTMENT SERVICES 818.000 371 60,382.02 

CHECK 1 70327 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 62,324.52 

08/15/2024 1 70330 PRINTING SYSTEMS INC FY 2023-2024 ELECTION SUPPLIES 731.000 215 454.01 

08/15/2024 1 70333 AMERICAN MESSAGING UTILITIES 921.000 349 121.89 

08/15/2024 1 70334 APWA PUBLIC AGENCY MEMBERSHIP FEE 958.000 441 795.00 

MICHIGAN CHAPTER DUES 958.000 441 125.00 

CHECK 1 70334 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 920.00 

08/15/2024 1 70335 ARBOR PRO TREE SERVICE FY 2024-25 TREE REMOVAL SERVICES 818.000 523 3,180.00 

08/15/2024 1 70336 ASCENSION MI EMPLOYER SOLUTIONS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 193 108.00 

08/15/2024 1 70337 BIANCO TOURS, 	INC. CHARTER BUS FOR TIGERS GAME SEPT 2024 880.603 780 1,207.00 

08/15/2024 1 70339 C E & A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, 	I MISC. RANDOM DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING 835.100 441 572.60 

08/15/2024 1 70340 CAREY AND PAUL GROUP LED SCREEN FOR MOVIE IN THE PARK AUG 880.000 780 1,300.00 

08/15/2024 1 70341 CDW GOVERNMENT INC FY 2024-25 IT SUPPLIES 757.000 228 238.79 

SONICWALL PROTECTION SUITE 1 YR 818.000 228 1,005.48 

9200L 24 PORT 977.000 228 8,605.41 

DNA LICENSE 3Y 24P 977.000 228 2,015.55 

9200L 48 PORT 977.000 228 14,853.72 

DNA LICENSE 3Y 48P 977.000 228 2,530.14 
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Fund: 	101 GENERAL FUND 

CHECK 1 70341 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 29,249.09 

08/15/2024 1 70343 CONSUMERS ENERGY UTILITIES 921.000 774 44.51 

UTILITIES 921.000 774 6,263.68 

UTILITIES 921.000 774 148.44 

UTILITIES 921.000 774 16.00 

CHECK 1 70343 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 6,472.63 

08/15/2024 1 70345# COOL THREADS EMBROIDERY S. 	SCHMIDT/L. BISHOP NAME TAGS 757.000 193 29.00 

R. MATOUK NAME TAG 757.000 286 14.50 

MISCELLANEOUS 725.100 345 188.00 

0. GAFA NAME TAG 757.000 780 14.50 

CHECK 1 70345 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 246.00 

08/15/2024 1 70346 ELISE COYLE ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 127.94 

08/15/2024 1 70347*# CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE CITY HALL SEMI-ANNUAL GENERATOR MA 818.000 265 1,484.49 

08/15/2024 1 70349*# DELTA DENTAL RETIREE DENTAL 717.000 209 239.51 

717.000 229 2.19 

717.000 345 666.74 

717.000 531 21.72 

717.000 795 57.93 

CHECK 1 70349 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 988.09 

08/15/2024 1 70350*# DELTA DENTAL RETIREE DENTAL 717.000 209 1,914.54 

717.000 229 17.47 

717.000 345 5,329.69 

717.000 531 173.65 

717.000 795 463.07 

CHECK 1 70350 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 7,898.42 

08/15/2024 1 70351*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 172 9.94 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 193 14.94 
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HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 215 29.88 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 229 19.94 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 286 14.94 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 345 318.56 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 531 78.64 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 795 8.94 

CHECK 1 70351 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 495.78 

08/15/2024 1 70352*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 172 79.44 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 193 119.43 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 215 238.86 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 229 159.42 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 286 119.43 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 345 2,546.45 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 531 628.61 

HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 795 71.45 

CHECK 1 70352 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 3,963.09 

08/15/2024 1 70353 LAURA DIGAN GROUP TENNIS SUMMER 2 818.107 774 5,200.00 

GROUP TENNIS SUMMER 2 818.107 774 580.00 

GROUP TENNIS SUMMER 2 818.107 774 1,200.00 

CHECK 1 70353 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 6,980.00 

08/15/2024 1 70354 STEPHANIE DIVIRGIL TEAMS - SWIM 653.210 000 105.00 

08/15/2024 1 70355 DOXIM INC. OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 193 44.78 

08/15/2024 1 70356 DTE ENERGY MUN. STREET LGHT 926.000 594 46,903.58 

08/15/2024 1 70357# DTE ENERGY UTILITIES 921.000 594 28.37 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 1,033.27 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 1,739.84 

UTILITIES 921.000 775 85.47 

UTILITIES 921.000 775 20.54 

UTILITIES 921.000 780 114.09 

CHECK 1 70357 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 3,021.58 
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08/15/2024 	1 70358*# DTE ENERGY UTILITIES 921.000 349 62.10 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 72.23 

UTILITIES 921.000 775 57.05 

UTILITIES 921.000 780 57.05 

CHECK 1 70358 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 248.43 

08/15/2024 	1 70360 GALCO INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS, IN 	OPER SUPPLY - POOL MAINT 757.104 774 63.98 

08/15/2024 	1 70362*# GILBERTS PRO HARDWARE FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.000 265 1.78 

OPERATIG SUPPLIES - POLICE 757.000 310 12.56 

FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.000 441 116.28 

FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.000 774 84.07 

FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.102 774 198.44 

FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.104 774 615.47 

FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.000 775 22.41 

CHECK 1 70362 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,051.01 

08/15/2024 	1 70366 HALLAHAN & ASSOCIATES PC LEGAL/OUTSIDE CONSULTANTS- MIT 801.300 266 1,111.49 

08/15/2024 	1 70371 JAY'S SEPTIC TANK SERVICE PORTA JOHN CLEAN OUT PER MONTH 818.102 774 266.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70373# K & S VENTURES INC DEHUMIDIFIER FOR TELEPHONE ROOM -CITY 818.000 228 3,695.00 

70-PINT DEHUMIDIFIER 930.000 310 3,695.00 

CHECK 1 70373 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 7,390.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70374 K/E ELECTRIC SUPPLY CORP. OPER SUPPLY - POOL MAINT 757.104 774 46.40 

08/15/2024 	1 70375 KELLER THOMA LABOR CONSULTANT 810.000 266 87.50 

08/15/2024 	1 70376 KNOX COMPANY CLOUD CONNECT ANNUAL RENEWAL 818.000 339 584.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70377 LAUNDRY IN THE D, 	INC. MONTHLY PRISONER LAUNDRY EXPENSES 808.000 310 93.50 

08/15/2024 	1 70378 RICHARD LEMANSKI DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70379# LEONARD BROS DATA MANAGEMENT INC 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 193 96.78 

OFF-SITE RECORDS & STORAGE RETRIEVAL 818.000 310 200.42 
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Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
CHECK 1 70379 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 297.20 

08/15/2024 1 70380 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGT, LLC MONTHLY SEARCH & CONTRACT FEES 818.000 310 3,600.00 

08/15/2024 1 70383 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 930.000 228 235.26 

EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 930.000 228 89.48 

CHECK 1 70383 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 324.74 

08/15/2024 1 70384 MARIO MARINELLO CLOTHING/UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 725.000 531 300.00 

08/15/2024 1 70385 MICHIGAN FIRE INSPECTORS SOCIETY TRAINING & SEMINARS 958.001 305 475.00 

08/15/2024 1 70387 MILSON PRO CLEAN LLC OPERATING SUPPLY-ACTIVITY BLDG 757.000 774 336.16 

08/15/2024 1 70388 NICKEL & SAPH, 	INC. INSURANCE 955.000 211 300.00 

08/15/2024 1 70389 NU APPEARANCE MAINTENANCE, INC. CODE VIOLATIONS 818.001 349 705.00 

08/15/2024 1 70390 OVERHEAD DOOR WEST COMMERCIAL, I CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 265 498.75 

08/15/2024 1 70391 PARK WAREHOUSE LLC BLEACHERS 977.000 775 10,013.00 

SHIPPING 977.000 775 2,494.50 

CHECK 1 70391 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 12,507.50 

08/15/2024 1 70392# POINTE ALARM LLC DPW TV MAINTENANCE 818.000 441 89.94 

GHESQUIERE PARK TELEVISION MONITORING 818.000 775 742.63 

CHENE TROMBLEY PARK TV MONITORING 818.000 775 344.99 

DOG PARK ACCESS MAINTENANCE 818.000 775 259.99 

CHECK 1 70392 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,437.55 

08/15/2024 1 70393 PRINTING SYSTEMS INC ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 205.80 

08/15/2024 1 70396 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS MONTHLY PEST CONTROL AT CITY HALL 818.000 265 167.00 

08/15/2024 1 70399 HENRY RUMSCHLAG DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

08/15/2024 1 70401 PAUL SAHADI DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

08/15/2024 1 70403 JOAN SHIMKO OVER/UNDER 689.000 000 19.91 

08/15/2024 1 70404 DALE SMITH DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 
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08/15/2024 	1 70407 SPARKLE BLINDS EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 930.000 305 257.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70409 STATE OF MICHIGAN SOM TRANSMITTAL FEES 806.000 286 2,319.50 

08/15/2024 	1 70411 CAROLYN TAYLOR DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70414 UNITED FACILITY SUPPLIES, 	INC. JANITORIAL CLEANING & MAINT SUPPLIES 757.106 774 1,104.82 

08/15/2024 	1 70415*# VERIZON WIRELESS ADMIN 921.000 211 158.18 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 228 72.23 

PUBLIC SAFETY 921.000 349 492.11 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 371 72.23 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 52.73 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 109.78 

LFP 921.000 774 131.82 

CHECK 1 70415 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,089.08 

08/15/2024 	1 70416 DIANE WALSH CC PROGRAMS - TRIPS 653.350 000 65.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70417 WAYNE COUNTY COURT FINES & COSTS 660.000 000 70.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70418 WAYNE COUNTY APPRAISAL, LLC FY 2024-25 ASSESSING SERVICES 818.000 257 7,175.58 

08/15/2024 	1 70421 YORK, 	DOLAN & TOMLINSON, 	P.C. LEGAL FEES-GEN'L CITY 801.000 266 170.50 

LEGAL COUNSEL-COURT 801.100 266 2,821.00 

LEGAL COUNSEL-BLDG & PLANNING 801.200 266 294.50 

CHECK 1 70421 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 3,286.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70423 ZEPPELIN SERVICES INC DPW OFFICES AND BATHROOM CLEANING 818.000 441 1,161.00 

08/15/2024 	1 70424# CLEANNET OF GREATER MICHIGAN INC 	FY 2024-25 JANITORIAL SVC - MUNI BLDG 818.000 265 2,300.00 

FY 2024-25 JANITORIAL SVC - MUNI BLDG 818.104 774 3,182.00 

CHECK 1 70424 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 5,482.00 

08/22/2024 	1 70425 PAUL ANTOLIN TRAINING & SEMINARS 958.001 215 388.08 

08/22/2024 	1 70428# AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ANYEAST BARCODE SCANNER WITH STAND 731.000 215 161.88 
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HONEYWELL MS7120 ORBIT BARCODE READER 731.000 215 479.96 

SHIPPING 731.000 215 15.60 

ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 119.97 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 286 107.35 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 310 120.54 

OPER SUPPLY - LIFEGUARD 757.103 774 198.05 

OPER SUPPLY - LIFEGUARD 757.103 774 33.30 

CONTRACT SVCS-SWIM TEAM 818.105 774 36.99 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 780 414.99 

COMMUNITY RELATIONS 880.000 780 20.28 

SENIOR PROGRAMS 880.603 780 47.38 

SENIOR PROGRAMS 880.603 780 (6.94) 

CHECK 1 70428 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,749.35 

08/22/2024 1 70430 ARBOR PRO TREE SERVICE FY 2024-25 TREE REMOVAL SERVICES 818.000 523 2,826.00 

FY 2024-25 TREE REMOVAL SERVICES 818.000 523 642.00 

CHECK 1 70430 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 3,468.00 

08/22/2024 1 70431*# AT&T MOBILITY LLC OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 228 82.25 

UTILITIES 921.000 349 85.16 

CHECK 1 70431 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 167.41 

08/22/2024 1 70435*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI RETIREE HEALTH CARE 717.000 209 3,413.67 

717.000 229 31.16 

717.000 345 9,502.97 

717.000 531 309.63 

717.000 795 825.67 

CHECK 1 70435 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 14,083.10 

08/22/2024 1 70436 JULIE BROWN EDUCATION-TRAINING 960.000 286 1,500.00 

08/22/2024 1 70437# CHARLES SCHWAB & CO., 	INC. MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 722.100 209 592.15 

MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 722.100 345 4,442.09 

MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 722.100 531 1,258.56 35



09/10/2024 02:44 PM 
	

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS 
	

Page 15/36 
User: lbishop 	 CHECK DATE FROM 08/01/2024 - 08/31/2024 
DB: Gpw 

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description Account Dept Amount 

Fund: 	101 GENERAL FUND 
CHECK 1 70437 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 6,292.80 

08/22/2024 1 70438*# CINTAS CORP LOC #31 CITY HALL OFFICE MATS 818.000 265 100.57 

DPW OFFICE MATS 818.000 441 14.89 

DPW OFFICE MATS 818.000 441 14.89 

DPW OFFICE MATS 818.000 441 14.89 

CHECK 1 70438 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 145.24 

08/22/2024 1 70440 CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS UTILITIES 921.000 594 374.78 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 111.42 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 331.59 

CHECK 1 70440 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 817.79 

08/22/2024 1 70441 CIVICPLUS, 	LLC SUPPLEMENT SUBSCRIPTION - INV#305061 818.000 215 2,173.46 

MUNICODE MTGS ANNUAL RENEW INV# 30876 818.000 215 6,800.00 

CHECK 1 70441 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 8,973.46 

08/22/2024 1 70442 CONSUMERS ENERGY UTILITIES 921.000 774 213.05 

08/22/2024 1 70443 SUSAN COPPA ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 135.00 

08/22/2024 1 70444 MEGHAN DEBOYER DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

08/22/2024 1 70445 LAURA DIGAN ADDITIONAL SUMMER 2 818.107 774 600.00 

08/22/2024 1 70446 DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, 	INC. ELECTION EQUIPMENT MAINT. 	INV#DVS1553 930.000 215 13,515.00 

08/22/2024 1 70447# DTE ENERGY 1200 POLE ELECTRIC JUL 2024 921.000 594 87.11 

1200 POLE GAS JUL 2024 921.000 594 57.05 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 28.37 

UTILITIES 921.000 594 21.53 
UTILITIES 921.000 774 10,590.58 

UTILITIES 921.000 774 441.75 

UTILITIES 921.000 774 67.38 

UTILITIES 921.000 774 1,654.53 

UTILITIES 921.000 775 60.90 

CHECK 1 70447 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 13,009.20 
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08/22/2024 1 70449 STACEY GOODMAN DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

08/22/2024 1 70450# GRAINGER MISC. 	SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.000 265 36.57 

MISC. 	SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.102 774 172.16 

CHECK 1 70450 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 208.73 

08/22/2024 1 70451 GROSSE POINTE NEWS LEGAL NOTICES 903.000 215 138.75 

LEGAL NOTICES 903.000 215 203.50 

LEGAL NOTICES 903.000 215 235.88 

CHECK 1 70451 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 578.13 

08/22/2024 1 70454*# HUMANA INSURANCE CO. RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 209 4,294.81 

RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 229 39.20 

RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 345 11,953.45 

RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 531 389.55 

RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 795 1,041.24 

CHECK 1 70454 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 17,718.25 

08/22/2024 1 70456 NEAL KAPOOR TRAINING 961.000 310 107.55 

08/22/2024 1 70458 MADISON ELECTRIC OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 265 39.87 

08/22/2024 1 70459 MARCO CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 228 365.21 

08/22/2024 1 70460 JOWANA MOORE DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

08/22/2024 1 70461 MARTIN O'NEILL DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

08/22/2024 1 70462 PAMELA PARIS DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

06/22/2024 1 70463# PLANTE & MORAN COMPTROLLER SERVICES 818.000 193 9,385.00 

CONTRACTUAL 818.000 286 600.00 

CHECK 1 70463 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 9,985.00 

08/22/2024 1 70464 PRINTING SYSTEMS INC VOTER ID CARDS-HOUSE DIS. PCT2 INV233 731.000 215 652.67 

NEW HOMEOWNER FOLDER INV#234838 08/01 757.000 215 1,710.21 
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Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND 
CHECK 1 70464 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 2,362.88 

08/22/2024 	1 70465 KATHLEEN ROMANO ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 116.25 

08/22/2024 	1 70466 ROSATI, 	SCHULTZ, 	JOPPICH & LEGAL FEES-GEN'L CITY ** VOIDED ** 

08/22/2024 	1 70468 SEDGWICK CLAIMS MGMT SERVICES, I LEGAL FEES-GEN'L CITY 801.000 266 2,576.36 

08/22/2024 	1 70470 SANDRA THERSSEN ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 731.000 215 262.50 

08/22/2024 	1 70471 UNITED FACILITY SUPPLIES, 	INC. JANITORIAL CLEANING & MAINT SUPPLIES 757.106 774 516.80 

JANITORIAL CLEANING & MAINT SUPPLIES 757.106 774 865.73 

CHECK 1 70471 TOTAL FOR FUND 101: 1,382.53 

08/22/2024 	1 70475 WOODS TROPHIES CONTRACT SVCS-SWIM TEAM 818.105 774 494.00 

08/22/2024 	1 70476 ARICKA YOUNG DAMAGE DEPOSIT P&R 295.000 000 200.00 

08/29/2024 	1 70477 ROSATI, 	SCHULTZ, 	JOPPICH & LEGAL FEES-GEN'L CITY 801.000 266 4,594.23 

Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND 410,115.23 
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Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 

08/01/2024 1 70192*# LOWE'S OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 474 159.36 

08/01/2024 1 70195 ALL SEASONS OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT VEHICLE PARTS AND/OR EQUIPMENT 757.000 463 112.39 

08/01/2024 1 70206 CONTRACTORS CLOTHING CO. UNIFORMS FOR TPOAM DPW AND LFP EMPLOY 725.000 529 224.92 

UNIFORMS FOR TPOAM DPW AND LFP EMPLOY 725.000 529 214.96 

CHECK 1 70206 TOTAL FOR FUND 202: 439.88 

08/01/2024 1 70207 DORNBOS SIGN, 	INC. SIGNS 757.000 474 465.39 

08/01/2024 1 70226*# MARSHALL LANDSCAPE INC FY 2024-25 LAWN CARE 818.000 463 4,400.00 

08/15/2024 1 70319*# ANDERSON ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK INC ENGINEERING 974.201 451 1,318.87 

08/15/2024 1 70326*# MATTIOLI CEMENT COMPANY, LLC 2023 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT 974.200 451 7,752.90 

08/15/2024 1 70332 WAYNE COUNTY CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 474 1,050.36 

08/15/2024 1 70344*# CONTRACTORS CLOTHING CO. UNIFORMS FOR TPOAM DPW AND LFP EMPLOY 725.000 529 44.99 

08/15/2024 1 70349*8 DELTA DENTAL 717.000 529 81.84 

08/15/2024 1 70350*8 DELTA DENTAL 717.000 529 654.20 

08/15/2024 1 70351*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 529 25.88 

08/15/2024 1 70352*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 529 206.87 

08/22/2024 1 70426* ALL SEASONS OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT VEHICLE PARTS AND/OR EQUIPMENT 757.000 463 43.07 

08/22/2024 1 70427*# ALLEMONS LANDSCAPE CENTER OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 463 67.98 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 463 29.21 

CHECK 1 70427 TOTAL FOR FUND 202: 97.19 
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Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 

08/22/2024 1 70434 BID'S LAWN & GARDEN CENTER SUPPLIES FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 757.000 463 279.99 

08/22/2024 1 70435*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI 717.000 529 1,166.45 

08/22/2024 1 70454*# HUMANA INSURANCE CO. RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 529 1,467.54 

08/22/2024 1 70473* WEINGARTZ SUPPLY CO SUPPLIES FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 757.000 463 543.75 

Total for fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 20,310.92 
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Fund: 	203 LOCAL STREET FUND 

08/15/2024 1 70319*# ANDERSON ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK INC ENGINEERING 974.201 451 896.82 

AEW FEES - ROSLYN RESURFACING 977.803 451 3,130.35 

CHECK 1 70319 TOTAL FOR FUND 203: 4,027.17 

08/15/2024 1 70326*# MATTIOLI CEMENT COMPANY, LLC 2023 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT 974.200 451 5,271.97 

08/15/2024 1 70349*# DELTA DENTAL 717.000 529 92.77 

08/15/2024 1 70350*# DELTA DENTAL 717.000 529 741.57 

08/15/2024 1 70351*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 529 23.88 

08/15/2024 1 70352*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 529 190.88 

08/15/2024 1 70362*# GILBERTS PRO HARDWARE FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.000 463 38.95 

08/22/2024 1 70426* ALL SEASONS OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT VEHICLE PARTS AND/OR EQUIPMENT 757.000 463 373.03 

08/22/2024 1 70435*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI 717.000 529 1,322.24 

08/22/2024 1 70454*# HUMANA INSURANCE CO. RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 529 1,663.54 

08/22/2024 1 70469 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY, LLC MAINT SUPPLIES & PARTS 757.000 463 495.08 

08/22/2024 1 70473* WEINGARTZ SUPPLY CO SUPPLIES FOR GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 757.000 463 1,631.25 

Total for fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND 15,872.33 
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Fund: 213 PARKWAY BEAUTIFICATION 

08/01/2024 1 70198 SUSANNE BRUMMELTE BEAUTIFICATION COMMISSION 880.310 803 299.36 

08/01/2024 1 70202 CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS COMMUNITY EVENTS 880.130 803 81.75 

08/01/2024 1 70233 PEWABIC POTTERY BALANCE - COMMEMORATIVE TILES 880.310 803 536.25 

08/01/2024 1 70241 STATE OF MICHIGAN COMMUNITY EVENTS 880.130 803 71.89 

08/01/2024 1 70247 VAVOOM BAND AUGUST 23, 2024 MOL ENTERTAINMENT 880.130 803 1,575.00 

08/02/2024 1 154(E)*# SAM'S CLUB MC/SYNCB COMMUNITY EVENTS 880.130 803 394.90 

08/15/2024 1 70329 PRINTING BY JOHNSON COMMUNITY EVENTS 880.130 803 279.00 

08/15/2024 1 70382 MAIN AWNING & TENT CO. 	INC. 20 X 20 FRAME TENT WITH SIDES 880.130 803 1,500.00 

20 X 30 FRAME TENT WITH SIDEWALLS 880.130 803 3,900.00 

FREIGHT 880.130 803 500.00 

CHECK 1 70382 TOTAL FOR FUND 213: 5,900.00 

08/22/2024 1 70439 CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS BEAUTIFICATION COMMISSION 880.310 803 26.49 

Total for fund 213 PARKWAY BEAUTIFICATION 9,164.64 
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Fund: 226 SOLID WASTE/DISPOSAL 

08/01/2024 1 70216 GROSSO TRUCKING & SUPPLY CO FY 2024-25 TRUCKING SERVICES-SOLID WA 818.000 528 2,400.00 

FY 2024-25 TRUCKING SERVICES-SOLID WA 818.000 528 840.00 

CHECK 1 70216 TOTAL FOR FUND 226: 3,240.00 

08/01/2024 1 70236 PRIORITY WASTE LLC FY 2024-25 SOLID WASTE PICKUP 818.000 528 101,619.13 

08/15/2024 1 70344*# CONTRACTORS CLOTHING CO. UNIFORMS FOR TPOAM DPW AND LFP EMPLOY 725.000 529 132.27 

08/15/2024 1 70349*# DELTA DENTAL 717.000 529 34.84 

08/15/2024 1 70350*# DELTA DENTAL 717.000 529 278.50 

08/15/2024 1 70351*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 529 15.94 

08/15/2024 1 70352*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 529 127.43 

08/15/2024 1 70364 GROSSE POINTES-CLINTON FY 2024-25 REFUSE DISPOSAL FEES 818.000 528 24,083.45 

08/15/2024 1 70365 GROSSO TRUCKING & SUPPLY CO FY 2024-25 TRUCKING SERVICES-SOLID WA 818.000 528 500.00 

FY 2024-25 TRUCKING SERVICES-SOLID WA 818.000 528 650.00 

FY 2024-25 TRUCKING SERVICES-SOLID WA 818.000 528 300.00 

FY 2024-25 TRUCKING SERVICES-SOLID WA 818.000 528 650.00 

FY 2024-25 TRUCKING SERVICES-SOLID WA 818.000 528 1,960.00 

CHECK 1 70365 TOTAL FOR FUND 226: 4,060.00 

08/15/2024 1 70370 INDIAN SUMMER RECYCLING FY 2024-25 YARD WASTE DISPOSAL 818.000 528 2,212.95 

08/22/2024 1 70435*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI 717.000 529 496.57 

08/22/2024 1 70452 GROSSO TRUCKING & SUPPLY CO FY 2024-25 TRUCKING SERVICES-SOLID WA 818.000 528 1,610.00 

08/22/2024 1 70454*# HUMANA INSURANCE CO. RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 529 624.74 

Total for fund 226 SOLID WASTE/DISPOSAL 138,535.82 43
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Fund: 260 SOM MIDC GRANT 

08/15/2024 	1 	70320 JEFFREY R. DAVIS, P.C. COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 801.400 286 30.00 

08/15/2024 	1 	70323 J.A. 	HLYWA, P.C. COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 801.400 286 390.00 

08/15/2024 	1 	70348 JEFFREY R. DAVIS, P.C. COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 801.400 286 390.00 

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 801.400 286 480.00 

CHECK 1 70348 TOTAL FOR FUND 260: 870.00 

08/15/2024 	1 	70368 J.A. 	HLYWA, P.C. COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 801.400 286 120.00 

Total for fund 260 SOM MIDC GRANT 1,410.00 
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Eand: 	261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE 

08/15/2024 1 70349*# DELTA DENTAL 717.000 603 10.11 

08/15/2024 1 70350*6 DELTA DENTAL 717.000 603 80.82 

08/15/2024 1 70351*6 DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 	 719.000 603 9.94 

08/15/2024 1 70352*6 DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 	 719.000 603 79.44 

08/22/2024 1 70435*4 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI 717.000 603 144.10 

08/22/2024 1 70454*4 HUMANA INSURANCE CO. RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 	717.000 603 181.30 

Total for fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE 505.71 
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Fund: 284 OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND 

08/01/2024 	1 	70237 	ROTARY ACTION GROUP ADDICTION 	5 - GALLON DRUG KIOSK BOTTLES 	 757.000 	320 	 990.00 

08/15/2024 	1 	70397 	ROTARY ACTION GROUP 	 5-GALLON DRUG KIOSK BOTTLES 	 757.000 	320 	 1,980.00 

Total for fund 284 OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND 	 2,970.00 
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Fund: 401 MUNICIPAL IMPRV FUND 

08/15/2024 1 70319*# ANDERSON ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK INC 	AEW DESIGN FEES 977.104 902 114.30 

08/22/2024 1 70429 AMERICAN REC SERVICES LLC 	CONCRETE FOR SPLASHPAD 977.104 902 27,556.00 

Total for fund 401 MUNICIPAL IMPRV FUND 27,670.30 
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Fund: 585 PARKING FUND 

08/15/2024 1 70319*# ANDERSON ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK INC ENGINEERING 978.300 571 1,740.91 

08/15/2024 1 70326*# MATTIOLI CEMENT COMPANY, LLC 2023 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT 977.000 571 10,233.83 

08/15/2024 1 70344*# CONTRACTORS CLOTHING CO. UNIFORMS FOR TPOAM DPW AND LFP EMPLOY 725.000 571 375.17 

08/15/2024 1 70349*8 DELTA DENTAL 717.000 572 23.91 

08/15/2024 1 70350*8 DELTA DENTAL 717.000 572 191.13 

08/15/2024 1 70351*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 572 5.00 

08/15/2024 1 70352*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 572 39.99 

08/22/2024 1 70435*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI 717.000 572 340.78 

08/22/2024 1 70454*# HUMANA INSURANCE CO. RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 572 428.75 

Total for fund 585 PARKING FUND 13,379.47 
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Fund: 592 WATER / SEWER FUND 

08/01/2024 1 70188*# DTE ENERGY UTILITIES 921.000 542 1,353.44 

08/01/2024 1 70190 GREAT LAKES WATER AUTHORITY WATER SERVICE 920.000 537 55,835.13 

WATER SERVICE 920.000 537 (19,700.00) 

DWSD WATER FIXED CHARGES 920.100 537 73,700.00 

CHECK 1 70190 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 109,835.13 

08/01/2024 1 70209 DOXIM INC. FY 2024-25 WATER BILL POSTAGE 757.000 538 358.43 

FY 2024-25 WATER BILLING MONTHLY MAIL 818.000 538 375.69 

CHECK 1 70209 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 734.12 

08/01/2024 1 70211 EJ USA, 	INC. FY 2024-25 WATER & SEWER SUPPLIES 757.000 537 3,851.76 

08/01/2024 1 70212*# EXWAY ELECTRIC OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 542 14.65 

08/01/2024 1 70214*# GRAINGER MISC. 	SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.000 537 80.23 

08/01/2024 1 70219 HYDROCORP CROSS CONNECTION PROGRAM 975.395 537 845.00 

08/01/2024 1 70221 JACK DOHENY COMPANY SEWER JET #15 PART 757.000 537 1,006.79 

FREIGHT 757.000 537 47.78 

CHECK 1 70221 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 1,054.57 

08/01/2024 1 70235*# PRINT XPRESS E. HALL BUSINESS CARDS 757.000 542 60.00 

08/01/2024 1 70239 SOULLIERE LANDSCAPING & GARDEN I OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 537 11.18 

08/01/2024 1 70240*# STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT HP 87X HIGH YIELD BLACK TONER - 2 PAC 757.000 538 563.08 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 538 58.55 

CHECK 1 70240 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 621.63 

08/01/2024 1 70250 WILLSON, ALEK 10-WATER 033.000 000 1,262.85 

08/01/2024 1 70251*# WOW BUSINESS UTILITIES 921.000 542 126.67 
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Fund: 592 WATER / 

08/15/2024 	1 

SEWER FUND 

70319*4 ANDERSON ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK INC 	AEW FEES FOR SEWER SYSTEM EVALUATION 

ENGINEERNG 

FY 2023-24 GIS MAINTENANCE FEES 

AEW FEES - ROSLYN RESURFACING 

AEW FEES - WATER SERVICE MATERIAL INV 

AEW DESIGN FEES - TRPS CIP 

AEW DESIGN FEES - TRPS GENERATOR 

818.000 

975.401 

977.000 

977.310 

978.300 

818.000 

818.000 

537 

537 

537 

537 

537 

542 

542 

228.60 

1,318.87 

5,162.55 

9,391.04 

1,356.12 

1,200.15 

1,594.20 

CHECK 1 70319 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 20,251.53 

08/15/2024 1 70321 DOXIM INC. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 536 150.00 

08/15/2024 1 70326*4 MATTIOLI CEMENT COMPANY, LLC 2023 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT 975.400 537 7,752.90 

08/15/2024 1 70331 RAUHORN ELECTRIC, 	INC. CONSTRUCTION 974.000 542 42,903.00 

08/15/2024 1 70342 CHIRCO TITLE 50-METER CHARGE 033.000 000 9.27 

30-CAP IMPROVEMENT 033.000 000 4.42 

20-SEWER 033.000 000 0.55 

70-BILLING EXPENSE 033.000 000 0.42 

CHECK 1 70342 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 14.66 

08/15/2024 1 70347*4 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE WATER RESERVOIR SEMI-ANNUAL GENERATOR 818.000 536 852.81 

08/15/2024 1 70349*4 DELTA DENTAL 717.000 545 98.51 

08/15/2024 1 70350*4 DELTA DENTAL 717.000 545 787.44 

08/15/2024 1 70351*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 545 64.70 

08/15/2024 1 70352*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 545 517.18 

08/15/2024 1 70358*# DTE ENERGY UTILITIES 921.000 542 57.05 50
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Fund: 	592 WATER / SEWER FUND 

08/15/2024 1 70359 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #3326 WATER & SEWER SUPPLIES 757.000 537 17.12 

08/15/2024 1 70362*# GILBERTS PRO HARDWARE FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.000 537 41.16 

FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.000 542 49.59 

CHECK 1 70362 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 90.75 

08/15/2024 1 70363 GRAINGER MISC. 	SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.000 542 28.72 

MISC. SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.000 542 41.04 

MISC. 	SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.000 542 116.66 

MISC. 	SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.000 542 22.35 

MISC. SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT 757.000 542 12.00 

CHECK 1 70363 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 220.77 

08/15/2024 1 70372 JEM INDUSTRIES INC RAGS AND GLOVES FOR DPW 757.000 537 963.00 

08/15/2024 1 70406 SOUTHEAST MACOMB SANITARY DISTRI WC 	SEWER EXCESS FIXED CHARGES 920.102 537 166,043.74 

08/15/2024 1 70408 STATE OF MICHIGAN TRAINING & SEMINARS 958.001 536 140.00 

08/15/2024 1 70412 TITLE CONNECT LLC 10-WATER 033.000 000 342.98 

08/15/2024 1 70413 TITLE ONE, 	INC 50-METER CHARGE 033.000 000 6.79 

20-SEWER 033.000 000 3.94 

30-CAP IMPROVEMENT 033.000 000 3.24 

70-BILLING EXPENSE 033.000 000 0.31 

CHECK 1 70413 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 14.28 

08/15/2024 1 70415*# VERIZON WIRELESS UTILITIES 921.000 542 43.94 

UTILITIES 921.000 542 34.67 

CHECK 1 70415 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 78.61 

08/15/2024 1 70419 WEILL, CAROL 50-METER CHARGE 033.000 000 4.93 

30-CAP IMPROVEMENT 033.000 000 2.35 

20-SEWER 033.000 000 0.55 

70-BILLING EXPENSE 033.000 000 0.22 51
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Fund: 	592 WATER / SEWER FUND 
CHECK 1 70419 TOTAL FOR FUND 592: 8.05 

08/15/2024 1 70422 ZEE COMPANY MONTHLY WATER TREATMENT CONTRACT 818.000 536 240.00 

08/22/2024 1 70431*# AT&T MOBILITY LLC UTILITIES 921.000 542 82.25 

08/22/2024 1 70432 BADGER METER, INC FY 2024-25 BADGER METER BEACON SOFTWA 818.000 536 883.42 

08/22/2024 1 70435*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI 717.000 545 1,404.02 

08/22/2024 1 70453 GUNNERS METERS & PARTS WATER & SEWER PARTS 757.000 537 3,896.00 

08/22/2024 1 70454*# HUMANA INSURANCE CO. RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 545 1,766.44 

08/22/2024 1 70472 UPS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 818.000 536 13.00 

Total for fund 592 WATER / SEWER FUND 369,505.44 
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Fund: 594 BOAT DOCK FUND 

08/01/2024 	1 	70228 MIKE'S MARINE SUPPLY OPERATING SUPPLIES 757.000 785 44.99 

08/15/2024 	1 	70328 PRINT XPRESS 220 2024 KAYAK STICKERS 757.000 785 887.42 

08/15/2024 	1 	70362,4 GILBERTS PRO HARDWARE FY 2024-25 MINOR OPERATING SUPPLIES A 757.000 785 403.32 

08/15/2024 	1 	70394 JAMES RILEY DOCKING FEES 651.002 000 402.00 

DOCKING FEES 651.002 000 335.00 

CHECK 1 70394 TOTAL FOR FUND 594: 737.00 

Total for fund 594 BOAT DOCK FUND 2,072.73 
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Fund: 	661 MTR VEH & EQUIPMENT FUND 

08/01/2024 1 70201*# CINTAS CORP LOC #31 MECHANICS UNIFORMS 725.000 535 22.26 

MECHANICS UNIFORMS 725.000 535 22.26 

MECHANICS UNIFORMS 725.000 535 22.26 

MECHANICS UNIFORMS 725.000 535 22.26 

MECHANICS UNIFORMS 725.000 535 22.26 

CHECK 1 70201 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 111.30 

08/01/2024 1 70210 ED RINKE CHEVROLET AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 939.100 534 80.95 

AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 939.400 534 686.95 

CHECK 1 70210 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 767.90 

08/01/2024 1 70224 MACK ALGER TIRE & SERVICE AUTO & TRUCK TIRES 939.200 534 379.64 

08/01/2024 1 70238 ROY O'BRIEN INC AUTO SERVICES & PARTS 939.200 534 97.36 

AUTO SERVICES & PARTS 939.200 534 154.18 

AUTO SERVICES & PARTS 939.200 534 154.18 

AUTO SERVICES & PARTS 939.200 534 8.80 

CHECK 1 70238 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 414.52 

08/01/2024 1 70242 STATE WIRE AND TERMINAL, 	INC. PARTS & SUPPLIES 757.000 534 106.00 

PARTS & SUPPLIES 757.000 534 779.54 

CHECK 1 70242 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 885.54 

08/01/2024 1 70243 SUBURBAN BOLT & SUPPLY NUTS AND BOLTS 939.100 534 251.22 

08/01/2024 1 70249 WEST SHORE FIRE, 	INC. REPAIR AND PARTS FOR LADDER 5 939.200 534 2,116.37 

08/15/2024 1 70338 BLUE WATER INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS OXYGEN, ACETYLENE & PROPANE MECHANICS 939.100 534 132.00 

08/15/2024 1 70349*# DELTA DENTAL 717.000 535 36.21 

08/15/2024 1 70350*# DELTA DENTAL 717.000 535 289.42 

08/15/2024 1 70351*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 535 25.88 
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Fund: 661 MTR VEH & EQUIPMENT FUND 

08/15/2024 1 70352*# DELTA DENTAL HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 719.000 535 206.87 

08/15/2024 1 70361 GEORGE'S DISCOUNT AUTO FY 2024-25 AUTO & TRUCK PARTS & SUPPL 939.100 534 5,814.45 

FY 2024-25 AUTO & TRUCK PARTS & SUPPL 939.200 534 7,762.55 

FY 2024-25 AUTO & TRUCK PARTS & SUPPL 939.300 534 268.90 

CHECK 1 70361 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 13,845.90 

08/15/2024 1 70367 HG2 EMERGENCY LIGHTING CROSSFIRE LICENSE PLATES 977.349 901 998.00 

SHIPPING & HANDLING 977.349 901 40.00 

CROSSFIRE LICENSE PLATE FRAMES 977.349 901 878.00 

SHIPPING CHARGES 977.349 901 60.00 

CHECK 1 70367 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 1,976.00 

08/15/2024 1 70381 M TECH COMPANY FY 2024-25 AUTO EQUIP & TRUCK PARTS 939.100 534 452.96 

08/15/2024 1 70386 MIDDLETON AUTO PARTS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - DPW 939.100 534 40.00 

08/15/2024 1 70395 RKA PETROLEUM COMPANIES, 	INC. FY 2024-25 FUEL PURCHASE 939.500 534 2,909.70 

08/15/2024 1 70398 ROY O'BRIEN INC AUTO SERVICES & PARTS 939.200 534 375.26 

AUTO SERVICES & PARTS 939.200 534 66.90 

AUTO SERVICES & PARTS 939.200 534 454.66 

AUTO SERVICES & PARTS 939.200 534 292.02 

PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE PARTS 939.200 534 202.66 

PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE PARTS 939.200 534 388.00 

PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE PARTS 939.200 534 355.96 

PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE PARTS 939.200 534 239.94 

PUBLIC SAFETY VEHICLE PARTS 939.200 534 347.56 

CHECK 1 70398 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 2,722.96 

08/15/2024 1 70400 RUSS MILNE FORD, 	INC. VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - DPW 939.100 534 138.60 

08/15/2024 1 70405 SNAP ON INCORPORATED SCANNER UPDATES 977.661 901 1,690.00 

08/15/2024 1 70410 STATE WIRE AND TERMINAL, INC. PARTS & SUPPLIES 757.000 534 288.84 55
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Fund: 	661 MTR VEH & EQUIPMENT FUND 

08/15/2024 1 70420 WEST SHORE FIRE, 	INC. REPAIR AND PARTS FOR ENGINE 5 939.200 534 1,468.84 

08/22/2024 1 70427*# ALLEMONS LANDSCAPE CENTER VEHICLE SUPPLIES-PROPANE 939.100 534 208.99 

08/22/2024 1 70433 BANDIT INDUSTRIES, 	INC. 3336 BANDIT CHIPPER PARTS 939.100 534 1,101.64 

08/22/2024 1 70435*# BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI 717.000 535 516.04 

08/22/2024 1 70438*# CINTAS CORP LOC #31 MECHANICS UNIFORMS 725.000 535 22.26 

MECHANICS UNIFORMS 725.000 535 22.26 

MECHANICS UNIFORMS 725.000 535 22.26 

CHECK 1 70438 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 66.78 

08/22/2024 1 70448 ED RINKE CHEVROLET AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 939.100 534 91.21 

AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 939.100 534 131.58 

CHECK 1 70448 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 222.79 

08/22/2024 1 70454*# HUMANA INSURANCE CO. RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 717.000 535 649.24 

08/22/2024 1 70455 INDUSTRIAL BROOM SERVICE SWEEPER BROOMS & PARTS 939.100 534 788.00 

08/22/2024 1 70457 MACK ALGER TIRE & SERVICE AUTO & TRUCK TIRES 939.200 534 94.91 

AUTO & TRUCK TIRES 939.200 534 124.95 

AUTO & TRUCK TIRES 939.200 534 518.72 

CHECK 1 70457 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 738.58 

08/22/2024 1 70467 ROY O'BRIEN INC VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - PS 939.200 534 108.24 

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - PS 939.200 534 108.24 

CHECK 1 70467 TOTAL FOR FUND 661: 216.48 

08/22/2024 1 70474 WOLVERINE OIL & SUPPLY CO HYDRAULIC SUPPLY & OIL 939.500 534 1,919.00 

Total for fund 661 MTR VEH & EQUIPMENT FUND 37,578.21 
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Fund: 677 WORKERS COMP FUND 
08/15/2024 	1 	70369 	IBEX INSURANCE SERVICES 

	
INSURANCE PREM. 	 955.000 	210 	 2,974.00 

08/15/2024 	1 	70402 	SEDGWICK CLAIMS MGMT SERVICES, I INSURANCE PREM. 	 955.000 	210 	 5,997.50 

Total for fund 677 WORKERS COMP FUND 
	

8,971.50 
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 
	

1,058,062.30 

"1 -INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND 
'#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT 
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amity of Grosse Pointe Woods 

Investments as of August 31, 2024 

Investment General Fund #101 Cable Fund #214 
Parking Fund 

#585 
Water/Sewer 

#592 
Workers Comp 

#677 
Motor Vehicle 

Fund #661 Total % of Total 

=ederal Home Loan BKS $700,000 $250,000 $1,200,000 $2,150,000 14.84% 
=ederal Home Loan Mortgage $250,000 $450,000 $700,000 4.83% 
=ederal Farm CR BKS $200,000 $250,000 $450,000 3.11% 
=ederal Nat'l Mtg Assn $250,000 $500,000 $750,000 5.18% 
=armers St Bk - CD $250,000 $250,000 1.73% 
=irst Nat'l Bank East Lansing, MI - CD $250,000 $250,000 1.73% 
=lagstar Bk - CD $200,000 $200,000 1.38% 
JPMorgan Chase Bk - CD $245,000 $250,000 $495,000 3.42% 
VII Bk Bloomfield Twp Mich - CD $248,000 $248,000 1.71% 
Sturgis Bk & Tr Co - CD $249,000 $249,000 1.72% 
Nells Fargo - CD $200,000 $200,000 1.38% 
CIBC* $282,857 $1,145,171 $120,581 $409,093 $1,957,703 13.51% 
Huntington Bank* $546,399 $546,399 3.77% 

Comerica Bk Dallas - Comerica CD $250,000 $250,000 1.73% 
Federal Home Loan Bank-Comerica $795,000 $500,000 $750,000 $245,000 $2,290,000 15.81% 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage - Comerica $1,000,000 $750,000 $1,750,000 12.08% 
Federal Nati Mtg Assn - Comerica $600,000 $500,000 $1,100,000 7.59% 
First Nat'l Bank East Lansing, MI - CD $200,000 $200,000 1.38% 
JPMorgan Chase Bk - Comerica CD $200,000 $200,000 1.38% 
Macomb Cty Retiree Hlth Care $250,000 $250,000 1.73% 

TOTAL $5,920,857 $500,000 $500,000 $6,790,570 $120,581 $654,093 $14,486,102 

Total Invested w/Multi Bank $5,942,000 
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DL NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 
2024-25 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 
08/31/2024 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

ACTIVITY FOR 
MONTH 08/31/2024 

INCREASE (DECREASE) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 
% BDGT 

USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
000 17,523,995.00 9,835,546.10 8,203,134.44 7,688,448.90 56.13 
931 - TRANSFER IN 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00 

TOTAL REVENUES 17,603,995.00 9,835,546.10 8,203,134.44 7,768,448.90 55.87 

101 - CITY COUNCIL 95,704.00 9,453.15 2,230.25 86,250.85 9.88 
105 - COMMISSIONS 33,267.00 2,072.03 1,347.03 31,194.97 6.23 
172 - ADMINISTRATION 411,063.00 56,387.79 37,209.76 354,675.21 13.72 
193 - CITY COMPTROLLER 543,710.00 89,510.15 61,558.17 454,199.85 16.46 
209 - ADMIN-FRINGE BENEFITS 261,200.00 51,804.07 19,001.53 209,395.93 19.83 
211 - OVERHEAD 133,531.00 5,416.03 2,528.32 128,114.97 4.06 
215 - CITY CLERK/ELECTIONS 527,330.00 121,344.76 94,684.91 405,985.24 23.01 
228 - MIS 494,150.00 128,976.79 76,614.55 365,173.21 26.10 
229 - MIS FRINGE BENEFITS 50,365.00 10,314.52 3,491.72 40,050.48 20.48 
257 - CITY ASSESSOR 116,693.00 19,570.60 7,175.58 97,122.40 16.77 
265 - CITY HALL & GROUNDS 323,518.00 43,603.33 20,881.93 279,914.67 13.48 
266 - CITY ATTORNEY 265,000.00 14,155.58 11,655.58 250,844.42 5.34 
286 - COURT EXPENDITURES 455,071.00 69,330.42 39,581.81 385,740.58 15.24 
305 - PUB SAF-ADMIN 339,148.00 35,658.67 18,416.31 303,489.33 10.51 
310 - POLICE SERVICES 4,795,139.00 603,400.37 345,856.57 4,191,738.63 12.58 
326 - SUPPORT SERVICES 156,225.00 5,559.78 559.78 150,665.22 3.56 
339 - FIRE SERV/SAFETY INS 76,930.00 721.02 696.02 76,208.98 0.94 
345 - PUB-SAF FRINGES 2,023,129.00 375,542.96 164,786.07 1,647,586.04 18.56 
349 - OVERHEAD 236,193.00 2,978.59 1,466.26 233,214.41 1.26 
371 - BUILDING INSPECTIONS 606,476.00 72.23 72.23 606,403.77 0.01 
441 - PUBLIC WORKS-ADMIN 135,085.00 8,380.27 5,514.15 126,704.73 6.20 
463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 402,558.00 37,073.71 22,205.71 365,484.29 9.21 
523 - FORESTRY SERVICES 310,778.00 33,281.40 10,398.91 277,496.60 10.71 
531 - PUB WKS-FRINGE 362,172.00 112,429.91 80,768.90 249,742.09 31.04 
594 - OVERHEAD 641,344.00 52,217.04 50,951.65 589,126.96 8.14 
752 - PARKS & REC-ADMIN 19,366.00 387.78 192.78 16,978.22 2.00 
774 - LFP EXPENDITURES 1,651,049.00 386,979.95 195,358.24 1,264,069.05 23.44 
775 - CITY PARKS 134,331.00 30,756.80 21,297.75 103,574.20 22.90 
780 - COMMUNITY CENTER 236,380.00 22,145.83 11,789.17 214,234.17 9.37 
795 - PARKS & REC FRINGE 112,047.00 30,943.83 20,265.33 81,103.17 27.62 
799 - OVERHEAD 18,551.00 0.00 0.00 18,551.00 0.00 
967 - TRANSFERS OUT ADMIN. 437,633.00 0.00 0.00 437,633.00 0.00 
968 - TRANSFER OUT DPS 228,859.00 0.00 0.00 228,859.00 0.00 
969 - TRANSFER OUT DPW 160,000.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00 0.00 
970 - TRANSFERS OUT PARKS/RECR. 810,000.00 0.00 0.00 810,000.00 0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,603,995.00 2,360,469.36 1,328,556.97 15,243,525.64 13.41 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND: 
TOTAL REVENUES 17,603,995.00 9,835,546.10 8,203,134.44 7,768,448.90 55.87 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,603,995.00 2,360,469.36 1,328,556.97 15,243,525.64 13.41 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 7,475,076.74 6,874,577.47 (7,475,076.74) 100.00 
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YTD BALANCE 
	

ACTIVITY FOR 
	

AVAILABLE 

	

2024-25 
	

08/31/2024 
	

MONTH 08/31/2024 
	

BALANCE 
	

% BDGT 
GL NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 
	

AMENDED BUDGET 
	

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 
	

INCREASE (DECREASE) 
	

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 
	

USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Revenues 
Dept 000 
101-000-402.000 OPERATING LEVY 11,770,208.00 9,170,012.00 7,720,362.60 2,600,196.00 77.91 
101-000-402.001 MTT PROPERTY TAX REFUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-402.002 PPT LOSS DISTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-404.000 ACT 359 - PR 50,000.00 38,919.35 32,766.50 11,080.65 77.84 
101-000-411.000 DELQ TAXES 20,000.00 525.24 0.00 19,474.76 2.63 
101-000-432.000 PILOT 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 
101-000-445.000 INTEREST & PENALTY 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 
101-000-447.000 SUMMER ADMIN FEE 265,000.00 242,598.00 204,147.36 22,402.00 91.55 
101-000-447.100 WINTER ADMIN FEE 185,000.00 2.68 0.00 184,997.32 0.00 
101-000-477.000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 325,000.00 0.00 0.00 325,000.00 0.00 
101-000-477.100 AT&T LICENSE AGREEMENT 55,000.00 5,523.38 0.00 49,476.62 10.04 
101-000-478.000 BUILDERS LIC/PERM 362,880.00 79,051.00 42,308.00 283,829.00 21.78 
101-000-479.000 PLUMBERS LIC/PERM 51,624.00 7,537.00 3,667.00 44,087.00 14.60 
101-000-480.000 ELECTRICAL LIC/PERM 86,400.00 13,898.00 6,244.00 72,502.00 16.09 
101-000-481.000 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE PERMIT 86,400.00 7,550.00 2,150.00 78,850.00 8.74 
101-000-482.000 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE FEE 5,400.00 851.75 557.75 4,548.25 15.77 
101-000-483.000 FORECLOSURE ORDINANCE FEES 1,080.00 0.00 0.00 1,080.00 0.00 
101-000-484.000 MECHANICAL PERMIT 75,600.00 11,375.00 4,854.00 64,225.00 15.05 
101-000-485.000 ANIMAL LICENSES 4,000.00 991.00 280.00 3,009.00 24.78 
101-000-486.000 BICYCLE LICENSES 0.00 1.00 1.00 (1.00) 100.00 
101-000-487.000 SITE PLAN REVIEW FEE 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 2,000.00 100.00 
101-000-491.000 TREE TRIM LICENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-500.100 MISC PERMIT REVENUE 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 
101-000-511.000 ARPA FUNDS #21.027 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-512.000 STATE OF MI-CARES/COVID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-528.000 FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-543.010 PS GPPS SRO GRANT 72,000.00 0.00 0.00 72,000.00 0.00 
101-000-543.200 STATE OF MI - PS RECEIPTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-548.100 TREE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-549.000 FIRE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-568.000 STATE LIQUOR LIC 9,500.00 3,258.20 3,258.20 6,241.80 34.30 
101-000-569.900 ST OF MI-ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-573.000 SOM-LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION AUTH 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 
101-000-574.000 STATE SHARE REV-CONS 1,814,013.00 0.00 0.00 1,814,013.00 0.00 
101-000-574.001 STATE SHARE REV-CVTRS 263,081.00 0.00 0.00 263,081.00 0.00 
101-000-585.000 SCHOOL ELECTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-586.000 SMART GRANTS 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
101-000-590.000 GROSSE POINTE CHAMBER FOUNDATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-611.000 REIMBURSE COURT APPTD ATTY FEES 2,000.00 1,729.00 185.00 271.00 86.45 
101-000-621.000 PROBATION FEES 10,000.00 743.75 340.00 9,256.25 7.44 
101-000-629.000 GPS DISPATCH SERVICES 91,567.00 0.00 0.00 91,567.00 0.00 
101-000-642.000 LFP VENDING SALES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
101-000-642.010 LAKE FRONT PARK MERCHANDISE 1,850.00 1,290.00 70.00 560.00 69.73 
101-000-642.020 CONSESSION STAND REVENUE 8,650.00 3,060.00 1,300.00 5,590.00 35.38 
101-000-646.000 COMMUNITY CENTER REVENUE 19,000.00 6,635.00 3,560.00 12,365.00 34.92 
101-000-653.000 ACTIVITY FEES 150.00 160.00 30.00 (10.00) 106.67 
101-000-653.100 ACTIVITY FEES - P&R 25,760.00 0.00 0.00 25,760.00 0.00 
101-000-653.105 ACTIVITY FEES - MINI GOLF 5,550.00 1,783.00 764.00 3,767.00 32.13 
101-000-653.110 ACTIVITY FEES - GPW SENIORS 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00 0,00 
101-000-653.120 ACTIVITY FEES - COMM CENTER 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00 0.00 
101-000-653.130 ACTIVITY FEES - MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-653.200 SWIM LESSONS 22,000.00 7,382.00 55.00 14,618.00 33.55 
101-000-653.210 TEAMS - SWIM 31,000.00 3,736.00 (105.00) 27,264.00 12.05 
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31, NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
2024-25 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 
08/31/2024 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

ACTIVITY FOR 
MONTH 08/31/2024 

INCREASE (DECREASE) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 
% BDGT 

USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Revenues 
101-000-653.211 LFSA SPONSORS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-653.220 ARC - MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-653.230 ADULT CLASSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-653.240 CHILD CLASSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-653.260 HOB NOBBIN EVENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-653.270 TENNIS 29,000.00 12,870.00 3,750.00 16,130.00 44.38 
101-000-653.310 CC PROGRAM - ADULT 29,980.00 7,223.00 3,999.00 22,757.00 24.09 
101-000-653.320 CC PROGRAMS - CHILD 3,240.00 0.00 0.00 3,240.00 0.00 
101-000-653.340 CC PROGRAMS - SENIOR 6,435.00 1,077.00 842.00 5,358.00 16.74 
101-000-653.350 CC PROGRAMS - TRIPS 5,000.00 2,095.00 485.00 2,905.00 41.90 
101-000-653.400 ACTIVITY FEES - GAZEBO RENTAL 12,000.00 2,100.00 800.00 9,900.00 17.50 
101-000-653.410 ACTIVITY FEES- PAVILION RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-653.420 ACTIVITY FEES - TENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-656.000 VIOLATIONS 30,000.00 3,172.00 2,096.00 26,828.00 10.57 
101-000-657.000 CODE VIOLATIONS -BLDG DEPT 3,000.00 302.50 302.50 2,697.50 10.08 
101-000-660.000 COURT FINES & COSTS 165,000.00 20,938.75 9,970.50 144,061.25 12.69 
101-000-660.010 O.U.I.L. 	REIMBURSEMT 25,000.00 2,036.00 800.00 22,964.00 8.14 
101-000-665.000 INTEREST INCOME 150,000.00 44,512.87 36,064.33 105,487.13 29.68 
101-000-669.030 GAIN ON MKT VALUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-673.000 SALE OF ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-674.020 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-676.000 WORKERS COMP - REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-676.010 NAVITUS REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-677.060 REIMBURSE PENSION ADMIN FEE 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 
101-000-677.070 REIMS PARKING LOT SERVICES 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
101-000-677.080 REIMBURSEMENT - HEALTHCARE 0.00 5,413.67 3,507.60 (5,413.67) 100.00 
101-000-677.090 RETIREE DRUG SUBSIDY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-677.100 INSURANCE HARD CAP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-679.000 PROCCEDS-ATT CELL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-682.000 GPF-PROVENCAL 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 
101-000-683.000 OTHER INCOME 10,000.00 7,549.00 1,535.00 2,451.00 75.49 
101-000-683.010 MISC. PUBLIC SAFETY RECEIPTS 15,000.00 2,451.62 192.10 12,548.38 16.34 
101-000-683.020 MEDSTAR LEASE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-683.030 AWARE-PS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-683.040 VEHICLE SALVAGE TITLE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-683.050 POLICE IMPOUND FEES 5,000.00 650.00 650.00 4,350.00 13.00 
101-000-683.060 CITY CLERK MISC. RECEIPTS 4,000.00 5,259.97 123.97 (1,259.97) 131.50 
101-000-683.070 ASSESSING MISC RECEIPTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-683.080 OTHER INCOME - ADMIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-689.000 OVER/UNDER 100.00 111,282.37 111,221.03 (111,182.37) 111,282. 
101-000-692.100 TRF F/PRIOR YR RES 1,091,927.00 0.00 0.00 1,091,927.00 0.00 
101-000-698.000 INSURANCE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 000 17,523,995.00 9,835,546.10 8,203,134.44 7,688,448.90 56.13 

Dept 931 - TRANSFER IN 
101-931-699.203 TRF F/LOCAL STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-931-699.210 TRF F/AMBULANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-931-699.213 TRANSFER FROM PARKWAY BEAUT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-931-699.226 TRANSFER FROM SOLID WASTE 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 
101-931-699.245 TRF F/BLOCK GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-931-699.401 TRF F/MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-931-699.420 TRANS F/ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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31, NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 
2024-25 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 
06/31/2024 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

ACTIVITY FOR 
MONTH 08/31/2024 

INCREASE (DECREASE) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 
% BDGT 

USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
levenues 
L01-931-699.585 	TRANSFER F/PARKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
L01-931-699.592 	TRF WATER/SEWER 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 
101-931-699.594 	TRF F/BOAT DOCKS 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
101-931-699.598 	TRF F/COMMODITY SALE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
L01-931-699.661 	TRANSF F/MOTOR VEHICLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Potal Dept 931 - TRANSFER IN 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00 

DOTAL REVENUES 17,603,995.00 9,835,546.10 8,203,134.44 7,768,448.90 55.87 

Expenditures 
Dept 101 - CITY COUNCIL 
L01-101-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 28,500.00 4,125.00 2,062.50 24,375.00 14.47 
L01-101-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 2,180.00 315.55 157.75 1,864.45 14.47 
101-101-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
L01-101-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 700.00 25.60 0.00 674.40 3.66 
L01-101-880.000 	COMMUNITY RELATIONS 4,550.00 0.00 0.00 4,550.00 0.00 
101-101-881.000 	EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 20,000.00 10.00 10.00 19,990.00 0.05 
L01-101-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 16,774.00 4,977.00 0.00 11,797.00 29.67 
101-101-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
101-101-967.100 	SPECIAL PROJECTS 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 

Total Dept 101 - CITY COUNCIL 95,704.00 9,453.15 2,230.25 86,250.85 9.88 

Dept 105 - COMMISSIONS 
101-105-880.100 	BEAUTIFICATION COMM 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 0.00 
101-105-880.200 	CITIZENS RECREATION 17,500.00 0.00 0.00 17,500.00 0.00 
101-105-880.300 	HISTORICAL COMM 2,542.00 0.00 0.00 2,542.00 0.00 
101-105-880.500 	PLANNING COMM 3,025.00 725.00 0.00 2,300.00 23.97 
101-105-880.600 	SENIOR CIT COMM 3,000.00 1,347.03 1,347.03 1,652.97 44.90 
101-105-880.700 	TREE ADV. 	COMM 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 

Dotal Dept 105 - COMMISSIONS 33,267.00 2,072.03 1,347.03 31,194.97 6.23 

Dept 172 - ADMINISTRATION 
101-172-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 261,695.00 30,945.34 18,700.70 230,749.66 11.82 
101-172-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
101-172-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 20,785.00 2,415.88 1,458.79 18,369.12 11.62 
101-172-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 1,800.00 300.00 150.00 1,500.00 16.67 
101-172-718.000 	H.S.A. 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 
101-172-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 24,000.00 4,820.28 1,659.77 19,179.72 20.08 
101-172-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 968.00 200.99 0.00 767.01 20.76 
101-172-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 
101-172-722.000 	RETIREMENT 47,747.00 6,068.30 3,603.50 41,678.70 12.71 
101-172-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
L01-172-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 11,212.00 11,212.00 11,212.00 0.00 100.00 
L01-172-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
L01-172-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00 
L01-172-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 16,506.00 0.00 0.00 16,506.00 0.00 
101-172-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 

62



09/10/2024 03:50 PM 
User: lbishop 
DB: Gpw 

*NOTE: 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS 

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2024 

Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered. 

Page: 	4/14 

GL NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 
2024-25 

AMENDED BUDGET 
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USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101-172-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 1,750.00 425.00 425.00 1,325.00 24.29 
101-172-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
101-172-960.000 	EDUCATION-TRAINING 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 
101-172-977.000 	EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 172 - ADMINISTRATION 411,063.00 56,387.79 37,209.76 354,675.21 13.72 

Dept 193 - CITY COMPTROLLER 
101-193-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 270,755.00 28,521.78 16,620.57 242,233.22 10.53 
101-193-709.000 	OVERTIME FINANCE STAFF 750.00 257.63 44.75 492.37 34.35 
101-193-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
101-193-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 21,535.00 2,175.82 1,259.92 19,359.18 10.10 
101-193-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 4,500.00 750.00 375.00 3,750.00 16.67 
101-193-718.000 	H.S.A. 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
101-193-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 34,500.00 7,246.39 2,495.22 27,253.61 21.00 
101-193-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 995.00 200.99 0.00 794.01 20.20 
101-193-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 2,850.00 0.00 0.00 2,850.00 0.00 
101-193-722.000 	RETIREMENT 82,731.00 9,631.01 5,702.50 73,099.99 11.64 
101-193-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-193-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 25,005.00 25,005.00 25,005.00 0.00 100.00 
101-193-725.000 	CLOTHING/UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 
101-193-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-193-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 15,750.00 4,534.97 465.43 11,215.03 28.79 
101-193-757.100 	OPER SUPP-TAX PREP REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-193-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 60,859.00 9,686.56 9,589.78 51,172.44 15.92 
101-193-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 
101-193-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 1,230.00 0.00 0.00 1,230.00 0.00 
101-193-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 3,650.00 1,500.00 0.00 2,350.00 38.96 
101-193-960.000 	EDUCATION-TRAINING 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 
101-193-972.000 	MINOR EQUIP 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 0.00 

Total Dept 193 - CITY COMPTROLLER 543,710.00 89,510.15 61,558.17 454,199.85 16.46 

Dept 209 - ADMIN-FRINGE BENEFITS 
101-209-703.000 	BS&A MOCK SALARY EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-209-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 254,000.00 50,619.77 18,409.38 203,380.23 19.93 
101-209-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 7,200.00 1,184.30 592.15 6,015.70 16.45 
101-209-724.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-209-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 209 - ADMIN-FRINGE BENEFITS 261,200.00 51,804.07 19,001.53 209,395.93 19.83 

Dept 211 - OVERHEAD 
101-211-725.300 	COBRA-EMPLOYEE HEALTHCARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-211-728.000 	OFFICE SUPPLIES 18,000.00 1,198.88 189.05 16,801.12 6.66 
101-211-815.000 	FLOOD REPAIRS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-211-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-211-921.000 	UTILITIES 55,000.00 791.52 158.18 54,208.48 1.44 
101-211-955.000 	INSURANCE 38,031.00 300.00 300.00 37,731.00 0.79 
101-211-958.000 	FEES & CHARGES 22,500.00 3,125.63 1,881.09 19,374.37 13.89 
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USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101-211-960.100 	LOSS ON MKT VALUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 211 - OVERHEAD 133,531.00 5,416.03 2,528.32 128,114.97 4.06 

Dept 215 - CITY CLERK/ELECTIONS 
101-215-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 175,381.00 23,066.41 13,483.26 152,314.59 13.15 
101-215-702.809 	WAGES- SEASONAL OFFICE 30,000.00 4,663.09 2,388.75 25,336.91 15.54 
101-215-709.000 	OVERTIME-CLERK STAFF 6,732.00 1,990.07 1,840.00 4,741.93 29.56 
101-215-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 
101-215-711.000 	LONGEVITY/COLA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 16,666.00 2,202.70 1,313.13 14,483.30 13.20 
101-215-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 5,400.00 900.00 450.00 4,500.00 16.67 
101-215-718.000 	H.S.A. 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 
101-215-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 63,000.00 14,492.92 4,990.44 48,507.08 23.00 
101-215-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 919.00 200.98 0.00 718.02 21.87 
101-215-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 
101-215-722.000 	RETIREMENT 68,645.00 9,606.79 5,997.53 59,038.21 13.99 
101-215-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 20,748.00 20,748.00 20,748.00 0.00 100.00 
101-215-725.000 	CLOTHING/UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 
101-215-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-731.000 	ELECTIONS SUPPLIES 84,086.00 18,212.00 18,212.00 65,874.00 21.66 
101-215-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,858.00 1,792.70 1,792.70 3,065.30 36.90 
101-215-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 9,960.00 8,973.46 8,973.46 986.54 90.09 
101-215-903.000 	LEGAL NOTICES 4,500.00 800.13 800.13 3,699.87 17.78 
101-215-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 14,180.00 13,515.00 13,515.00 665.00 95.31 
101-215-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 785.00 0.00 0.00 765.00 0.00 
101-215-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 5,350.00 0.00 0.00 5,350.00 0.00 
101-215-960.000 	EDUCATION-TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-215-972.000 	MINOR EQUIPMENT 1,600.00 180.51 180.51 1,419.49 11.28 

Total Dept 215 - CITY CLERK/ELECTIONS 527,330.00 121,344.76 94,684.91 405,985.24 23.01 

Dept 226 - MIS 
101-228-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 161,663.00 14,357.10 5,510.53 147,305.90 8.88 
101-228-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 7,000.00 15,372.80 13,777.19 (8,372.80) 219.61 
101-228-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 12,903.00 2,240.03 1,463.08 10,662.97 17.36 
101-228-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 1,800.00 300.00 150.00 1,500.00 16.67 
101-228-722.000 	RETIREMENT 63,274.00 5,434.01 2,156.83 57,839.99 8.59 
101-228-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-228-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 19,125.00 19,125.00 19,125.00 0.00 100.00 
101-228-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 63,100.00 2,278.27 393.27 60,821.73 3.61 
101-228-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 87,485.00 29,687.09 5,494.09 57,797.91 33.93 
101-228-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 36,100.00 11,869.67 539.74 24,230.33 32.88 
101-228-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-228-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
101-228-972.000 	MINOR EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-228-972.349 	MINOR EQUIP PUB SAF 1,400.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 
101-228-972.599 	MINOR EQUIP PUB WKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-228-972.799 	MINOR EQUIP PARKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-228-977.000 	EQUIPMENT 34,500.00 26,312.82 28,004.82 6,187.18 82.07 
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USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101-228-977.299 	EQUIPMENT - GENL GOVERNMENT 2,800.00 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 0.00 

Total Dept 228 - MIS 494,150.00 128,976.79 76,614.55 365,173.21 26.10 

Dept 229 - MIS FRINGE BENEFITS 
101-229-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-229-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 2,200.00 440.89 161.05 1,759.11 20.04 
101-229-718.000 	H.S.A. 3,700.00 0.00 0.00 3,700.00 0.00 
101-229-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 42,000.00 9,672.64 3,330.67 32,327.36 23.03 
101-229-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 865.00 200.99 0.00 664.01 23.24 
101-229-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 
101-229-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 229 - MIS FRINGE BENEFITS 50,365.00 10,314.52 3,491.72 40,050.48 20.48 

Dept 257 - CITY ASSESSOR 
101-257-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-718.000 	H.S.A. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-722.000 	RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
101-257-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 89,343.00 14,351.16 7,175.58 74,991.84 16.06 
101-257-831.000 	ASSESSMENT/TAX ROLL PREP 26,850.00 5,219.44 0.00 21,630.56 19.44 
101-257-831.200 	PRIOR YR TAX REFUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-257-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 257 - CITY ASSESSOR 116,693.00 19,570.60 7,175.58 97,122.40 16.77 

Dept 265 - CITY HALL & GROUNDS 
101-265-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 113,800.00 12,161.02 7,838.79 101,638.98 10.69 
101-265-702.801 	P & R WAGES PART-TIME UNION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-265-709.000 	OVERTIME-cH & GROUNDS 16,125.00 4,119.80 3,005.33 12,005.20 25.55 
101-265-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 9,939.00 1,175.63 765.33 8,763.37 11.83 
101-265-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 3,600.00 446.40 337.60 3,153.60 12.40 
101-265-722.000 	RETIREMENT 44,854.00 6,220.13 4,244.35 38,633.87 13.87 
101-265-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-265-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 15,000.00 119.72 119.72 14,880.28 0.80 
101-265-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 94,200.00 16,950.63 4,550.81 77,249.37 17.99 
101-265-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 26,000.00 2,410.00 0.00 23,590.00 9.27 

Total Dept 265 - CITY HALL & GROUNDS 323,518.00 43,603.33 20,881.93 279,914.67 13.48 
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Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
Dept 266 - CITY ATTORNEY 
101-266-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-266-801.000 	LEGAL FEES-GEN'L CITY 75,000.00 7,341.09 7,341.09 67,658.91 9.79 
101-266-801.100 	LEGAL COUNSEL-COURT 40,000.00 2,821.00 2,821.00 37,179.00 7.05 
101-266-801.200 	LEGAL COUNSEL-BLDG & PLANNING 10,000.00 294.50 294.50 9,705.50 2.95 
101-266-801.300 	LEGAL/OUTSIDE CONSULTANTS- MTT 40,000.00 1,111.49 1,111.49 38,888.51 2.78 
101-266-801.301 	MTT-APPRAISALS & OTHER CONSULTANTS 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 
101-266-810.000 	LABOR CONSULTANT 35,000.00 87.50 87.50 34,912.50 0.25 
101-266-812.000 	CLAIMS/OUTSIDE COUNSEL 35,000.00 2,500.00 0.00 32,500.00 7.14 
101-266-955.300 	EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-266-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-266-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

total Dept 266 - CITY ATTORNEY 265,000.00 14,155.58 11,655.56 250,844.42 5.34 

Dept 266 - COURT EXPENDITURES 
101-286-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 174,204.00 23,875.25 13,098.48 150,328.75 13.71 
101-286-705.000 	PSO COURT OVERTIME 11,000.00 2,321.64 1,572.54 6,678.36 21.11 
101-286-709.000 	OVERTIME 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
101-286-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 7,500.00 4,832.02 0.00 2,667.98 64.43 
101-286-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 14,136.00 2,255.94 1,011.48 11,860.06 15.96 
101-286-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 2,700.00 450.00 225.00 2,250.00 16.67 
101-286-718.000 	H.S.A. 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00 
101-286-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 34,500.00 7,891.40 2,495.22 26,608.60 22.87 
101-286-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 528.00 172.27 0.00 355.73 32.63 
101-286-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 0.00 
101-286-722.000 	RETIREMENT 44,622.00 5,104.20 2,968.92 39,517.80 11.44 
101-286-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-286-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 13,706.00 13,487.00 13,487.00 219.00 98.40 
101-286-725.000 	CLOTHING/UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 
101-286-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-286-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 23,940.00 421.46 303.67 23,518.54 1.76 
101-286-801.400 	COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-286-805.000 	PROBATION FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-286-806.000 	SOM TRANSMITTAL FEES 50,000.00 2,319.50 2,319.50 47,680.50 4.64 
101-286-807.000 	WITNESS FEES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
101-286-808.000 	JAIL FEES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
101-286-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL 39,810.00 600.00 600.00 39,210.00 1.51 
101-286-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 
101-286-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 1,225.00 0.00 0.00 1,225.00 0.00 
101-266-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 6,200.00 0.00 0.00 6,200.00 0.00 
101-286-960.000 	EDUCATION-TRAINING 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00 
101-286-977.000 	EQUIPMENT 10,000.00 4,099.74 0.00 5,900.26 41.00 

Potal Dept 286 - COURT EXPENDITURES 455,071.00 69,330.42 39,581.81 385,740.58 15.24 

Dept 305 - PUB SAF-ADMIN 
101-305-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 188,303.00 24,316.49 14,157.28 163,986.51 12.91 
101-305-709.000 	OVERTIME 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 
101-305-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 14,451.00 1,893.46 1,102.39 12,557.54 13.10 
101-305-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 3,600.00 600.00 300.00 3,000.00 16.67 
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Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101-305-722.000 	RETIREMENT 27,499.00 3,576.89 2,124.64 23,922.11 13.01 
101-305-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-305-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 43,102.00 1,485.75 0.00 41,616.25 3.45 
101-305-835.100 	PRE-EMPLOYMENT TESTING 9,900.00 0.00 0.00 9,900.00 0.00 
101-305-851.000 	RADIO MAINTENANCE 31,608.00 0.00 0.00 31,608.00 0.00 
101-305-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 5,500.00 257.00 257.00 5,243.00 4.67 
101-305-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 4,935.00 2,650.00 0.00 2,285.00 53.70 
101-305-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 9,650.00 879.08 475.00 8,770.92 9.11 

Total Dept 305 - PUB SAF-ADMIN 339,148.00 35,658.67 18,416.31 303,489.33 10.51 

Dept 310 - POLICE SERVICES 
101-310-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-310-702.100 	SAL & WAGES - LT 330,154.00 41,462.02 23,966.03 288,691.98 12.56 
101-310-702.200 	SAL & WAGES - SGT 615,355.00 78,006.25 45,081.10 537,348.75 12.68 
101-310-702.400 	SAL & WAGES - PSO 1,765,720.00 226,750.47 128,398.60 1,536,969.53 12.84 
101-310-702.500 	SAL & WAGES DISPATCH 216,322.00 21,365.18 11,743.33 194,956.82 9.88 
101-310-702.600 	SAL & WAGES-SECRETARY/CLERICAL 79,828.00 9,885.71 5,752.97 69,942.29 12.38 
101-310-709.100 	OVERTIME - LT 17,000.00 2,626.79 1,666.39 14,373.21 15.45 
101-310-709.200 	OVERTIME - SGT 40,000.00 4,363.61 1,911.51 35,636.39 10.91 
101-310-709.400 	OVERTIME - PSO 95,000.00 19,681.74 14,594.46 75,318.26 20.72 
101-310-709.500 	OVERTIME - DISPATCH 15,000.00 432.16 432.16 14,567.84 2.88 
101-310-709.600 	OVERTIME-SECRETARY/CLERICAL 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 
101-310-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 65,501.00 7,951.86 4,570.62 57,549.14 12.14 
101-310-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 34,200.00 5,400.00 2,700.00 28,800.00 15.79 
101-310-722.000 	RETIREMENT 1,301,285.00 163,110.03 96,721.45 1,138,174.97 12.53 
101-310-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-310-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 59,158.79 169.31 169.31 58,989.48 0.29 
101-310-808.000 	JAIL FEES 9,200.00 470.67 95.67 8,729.33 5.12 
101-310-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 49,131.00 7,472.02 3,800.42 41,658.98 15.21 
101-310-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 21,180.00 3,695.00 3,695.00 17,485.00 17.45 
101-310-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-310-960.000 	EDUCATION-TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-310-961.000 	TRAINING 35,200.00 557.55 557.55 34,642.45 1.58 
101-310-972.000 	MINOR EQUIPMENT 45,604.21 10,000.00 0.00 35,604.21 21.93 

Total Dept 310 - POLICE SERVICES 4,795,139.00 603,400.37 345,856.57 4,191,738.63 12.58 

Dept 326 - SUPPORT SERVICES 
101-326-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 126,600.00 520.00 520.00 126,080.00 0.41 
101-326-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 9,685.00 39.78 39.78 9,645.22 0.41 
101-326-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 12,940.00 5,000.00 0.00 7,940.00 38.64 
101-326-831.100 	K-9 DIVISION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-326-832.000 	ANIMAL COLLECTION 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
101-326-972.000 	MINOR EQUIPMENT 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 

Total Dept 326 - SUPPORT SERVICES 156,225.00 5,559.78 559.78 150,665.22 3.56 

Dept 339 - FIRE SERV/SAFETY INS 
101-339-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 40,340.00 112.02 112.02 40,227.98 0.28 
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USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101-339-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,470.00 584.00 584.00 9,886.00 5.58 
101-339-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 8,800.00 0.00 0.00 8,800.00 0.00 
101-339-961.000 	TRAINING 13,670.00 25.00 0.00 13,645.00 0.18 
101-339-972.000 	MINOR EQUIPMENT 3,650.00 0.00 0.00 3,650.00 0.00 

Total Dept 339 - FIRE SERV/SAFETY INS 76,930.00 721.02 696.02 76,208.98 0.94 

Dept 345 - PUB-SAF FRINGES 
101-345-703.000 	BS&A MOCK SALARY EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-345-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 125,000.00 29,256.11 13,094.09 95,743.89 23.40 
101-345-711.000 	LONGEVITY/COLA 16,900.00 0.00 0.00 16,900.00 0.00 
101-345-713.000 	HOLIDAY PAY 97,556.00 0.00 0.00 97,556.00 0.00 
101-345-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 3,534.00 424.19 189.86 3,109.81 12.00 
101-345-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 690,000.00 138,086.65 50,323.38 551,913.35 20.01 
101-345-718.000 	H.S.A. 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 70,000.00 0.00 
101-345-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 726,000.00 154,524.16 53,201.65 571,475.84 21.28 
101-345-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 7,264.00 832.67 0.00 6,431.33 11.46 
101-345-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 90,800.00 0.00 0.00 90,800.00 0.00 
101-345-722.000 	RETIREMENT 48,086.00 0.00 0.00 48,088.00 0.00 
101-345-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 57,000.00 8,864.18 4,442.09 48,115.82 15.59 
101-345-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 42,687.00 42,687.00 42,687.00 0.00 100.00 
101-345-725.000 	CLOTHING/UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 36,100.00 660.00 660.00 35,440.00 1.83 
101-345-725.100 	CLOTHING - CITY SHARE 8,200.00 188.00 188.00 8,012.00 2.29 
101-345-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
101-345-960.000 	EDUCATION-TRAINING 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 

Total Dept 345 - PUB-SAF FRINGES 2,023,129.00 375,542.96 164,786.07 1,647,586.04 18.56 

Dept 349 - OVERHEAD 
101-349-728.000 	OFFICE SUPPLIES 10,500.00 87.67 0.00 10,412.13 0.84 
101-349-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 68,051.00 0.00 0.00 68,051.00 0.00 
101-349-818.001 	CODE VIOLATIONS 20,000.00 705.00 705.00 19,295.00 3.53 
101-349-921.000 	UTILITIES 70,000.00 1,605.72 761.26 68,394.28 2.29 
101-349-955.000 	INSURANCE 67,642.00 580.00 0.00 67,062.00 0.86 

Total Dept 349 - OVERHEAD 236,193.00 2,978.59 1,466.26 233,214.41 1.26 

Dept 371 - BUILDING INSPECTIONS 
101-371-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-709.000 	OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-711.000 	LONGEVITY/COLA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE 	LIFE INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-718.000 	H.S.A. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-722.000 	RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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BDGT 
USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101-371-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-725.000 	CLOTHING/UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,500.00 72.23 72.23 2,427.77 2.89 
101-371-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL 603,976.00 0.00 0.00 603,976.00 0.00 
101-371-818.001 	CODE VIOLATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-960.000 	EDUCATION-TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-371-977.000 	EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 371 - BUILDING INSPECTIONS 606,476.00 72.23 72.23 606,403.77 0.01 

Dept 441 - PUBLIC WORKS-ADMIN 
101-441-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 21,946.00 2,885.41 1,687.44 19,060.59 13.15 
101-441-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 1,679.00 208.10 121.72 1,470.90 12.39 
101-441-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 720.00 120.00 60.00 600.00 16.67 
101-441-722.000 	RETIREMENT 8,590.00 1,104.44 660.50 7,485.56 12.86 
101-441-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-441-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 15,000.00 607.73 116.28 14,392.27 4.05 
101-441-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 58,500.00 1,961.99 1,375.61 56,538.01 3.35 
101-441-835.100 	PRE-EMPLOYMENT TESTING 3,150.00 572.60 572.60 2,577.40 18.18 
101-441-851.000 	RADIO MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-441-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 24,300.00 0.00 0.00 24,300.00 0.00 
101-441-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 1,200.00 920.00 920.00 280.00 76.67 

Total Dept 441 - PUBLIC WORKS-ADMIN 135,085.00 8,380.27 5,514.15 126,704.73 6.20 

Dept 463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 
101-463-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 239,254.00 20,879.71 12,190.48 218,374.29 8.73 
101-463-709.000 	OVERTIME 40,000.00 4,172.87 2,767.02 35,827.13 10.43 
101-463-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 21,363.00 1,806.04 1,080.79 19,556.96 8.45 
101-463-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 8,100.00 709.91 313.06 7,390.09 8.76 
101-463-722.000 	RETIREMENT 93,841.00 9,505.18 5,854.36 84,335.82 10.13 

Total Dept 463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 402,558.00 37,073.71 22,205.71 365,484.29 9.21 

Dept 523 - FORESTRY SERVICES 
101-523-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 167,574.00 4,952.36 2,565.89 162,621.64 2.96 
101-523-709.000 	OVERTIME 4,000.00 138.88 0.00 3,861.12 3.47 
101-523-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 13,125.00 363.00 178.60 12,762.00 2.77 
101-523-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 3,600.00 85.76 2.12 3,514.24 2.38 
101-523-722.000 	RETIREMENT 65,979.00 1,928.40 1,004.30 64,050.60 2.92 
101-523-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 0.00 
101-523-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50,000.00 25,813.00 6,648.00 24,187.00 51.63 

Total Dept 523 - FORESTRY SERVICES 310,778.00 33,281.40 10,398.91 277,496.60 10.71 

Dept 531 - PUB WKS-FRINGE 
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Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101-531-703.000 	BS&A MOCK SALARY EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-531-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
101-531-711.000 	LONGEVITY/COLA 2,300.00 0.00 0.00 2,300.00 0.00 
101-531-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 1,323.00 0.00 0.00 1,323.00 0.00 
101-531-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 23,000.00 4,438.93 1,619.02 18,561.07 19.30 
101-531-718.000 	H.S.A. 18,200.00 0.00 0.00 18,200.00 0.00 
101-531-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 189,900.00 36,140.89 13,133.32 151,759.11 20.08 
101-531-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 1,520.00 258.41 0.00 1,261.59 17.00 
101-531-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 14,570.00 0.00 0.00 14,570.00 0.00 
101-531-722.000 	RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-531-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 16,300.00 2,517.12 1,258.56 13,782.88 15.44 
101-531-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 64,459.00 64,458.00 64,458.00 1.00 100.00 
101-531-725.000 	CLOTHING/UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 10,500.00 2,616.56 300.00 7,883.44 24.92 
101-531-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-531-960.000 	EDUCATION-TRAINING 5,100.00 0.00 0.00 5,100.00 0.00 

Total Dept 531 - PUB WKS-FRINGE 362,172.00 112,429.91 80,768.90 249,742.09 31.04 

Dept 594 - OVERHEAD 
101-594-728.000 	OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 40.92 0.00 2,459.08 1.64 
101-594-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-594-921.000 	UTILITIES 80,000.00 5,272.54 4,048.07 74,727.46 6.59 
101-594-926.000 	MUN. 	STREET LGHT 540,000.00 46,903.58 46,903.58 493,096.42 8.69 
101-594-955.000 	INSURANCE 18,844.00 0.00 0.00 18,844.00 0.00 

Total Dept 594 - OVERHEAD 641,344.00 52,217.04 50,951.65 589,126.96 8.14 

Dept 752 - PARKS & REC-ADMIN 
101-752-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 9,320.00 310.92 179.08 9,009.08 3.34 
101-752-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 713.00 23.24 13.70 689.76 3.26 
101-752-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-752-722.000 	RETIREMENT 3,648.00 42.31 0.00 3,605.69 1.16 
101-752-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-752-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,000.00 11.31 0.00 988.69 1.13 
101-752-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 4,685.00 0.00 0.00 4,685.00 0.00 

Total Dept 752 - PARKS & REC-ADMIN 19,366.00 387.78 192.78 18,978.22 2.00 

Dept 774 - LFP EXPENDITURES 
101-774-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 88,817.00 18,158.05 10,987.99 70,658.95 20.44 
101-774-702.801 	P & R WAGES PART-TIME UNION 151,080.00 20,497.15 12,841.66 130,582.85 13.57 
101-774-702.802 	P & R WAGES PIT GATE & OFFICE 106,080.00 10,017.50 6,862.78 98,062.50 9.27 
101-774-702.803 	P & R P/T - ACTIVITIES BLDG 80,808.00 6,106.51 4,099.57 74,701.49 7.56 
101-774-702.804 	P & R WAGES SEASON -MGT 63,140.00 31,058.48 22,371.79 32,081.52 49.19 
101-774-702.805 	P & R WAGES SEASON - LIFEGUARD 153,468.00 72,172.82 48,133.89 81,295.18 47.03 
101-774-702.806 	P & R WAGES SEASON INSTRUCT-CO 55,777.00 21,869.41 12,277.21 33,907.59 39.21 
101-774-702.807 	P & R WAGES SEASON BH & BRIDGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-774-702.808 	WAGES- SEASONAL MAINTENANCE 55,104.00 11,425.34 6,568.74 43,678.66 20.73 
101-774-702.809 	WAGES- SEASONAL OFFICE 14,876.00 4,769.08 3,063.32 10,106.92 32.06 
101-774-702.811 	P & R WAGES SPECIAL EVENT ASST 3,163.00 0.00 0.00 3,163.00 0.00 
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USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101-774-702.812 	P & R WAGES- WATERSLIDE ATTENDANTS 13,521.00 6,300.30 4,142.64 7,220.70 46.60 
101-774-709.000 	OVERTIME-LFP-DPW 21,000.00 4,887.84 3,587.05 16,112.16 23.28 
101-774-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 61,876.00 13,323.67 10,265.48 48,552.13 21.53 
101-774-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 1,800.00 528.36 237.80 1,271.64 29.35 
101-774-722.000 	RETIREMENT 40,548.00 8,788.36 5,597.04 31,759.64 21.67 
101-774-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-774-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLY-ACTIVITY BLDG 20,114.00 5,235.23 420.23 14,878.77 26.03 
101-774-757.101 	OPER SUPP-CONCESSION STAND 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
101-774-757.102 	OPER SUPPLY- LANDSCAPE 29,900.00 434.12 370.60 29,465.88 1.45 
101-774-757.103 	OPER SUPPLY - LIFEGUARD 11,250.00 520.21 520.21 10,729.79 4.62 
101-774-757.104 	OPER SUPPLY - POOL MAINT 32,700.00 573.60 453.66 32,126.40 1.75 
101-774-757.105 	OPER SUPPLY-POOL CHEMICAL 58,127.00 7,567.65 7,361.00 50,559.35 13.02 
101-774-757.106 	OPER SUPPLY-JANITOR SUPPLIES 16,850.00 5,693.60 2,487.35 11,156.40 33.79 
101-774-757.107 	OPER SUPPLY-MISC 5,150.00 0.00 0.00 5,150.00 0.00 
101-774-757.108 	OPER SUPPLY - MINI GOLF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-774-757.109 	SWIM TEAM MERCHANDISE 6,025.00 0.00 0.00 6,025.00 0.00 
101-774-757.110 	LFP VENDING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-774-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-ACT BLDG 7,700.00 1,342.92 0.00 6,357.08 17.44 
101-774-818.101 	CONTRACT SVCS-CONSESSIONS 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 
101-774-818.102 	CONTRACT SVSC-PK MAINT 70,000.00 532.00 266.00 69,468.00 0.76 
101-774-818.103 	CONTRACT SVCS-POOL MAINT 28,820.00 0.00 0.00 28,820.00 0.00 
101-774-816.104 	CONTRACT SVCS-BATH HOUSE 30,555.00 6,364.00 3,182.00 24,191.00 20.83 
101-774-818.105 	CONTRACT SVCS-SWIM TEAM 12,550.00 2,428.49 2,108.49 10,121.51 19.35 
101-774-818.106 	CONTRACT SVCS-RED CROSS 5,000.00 441.00 0.00 4,559.00 8.82 
101-774-818.107 	CONTRACT SVCS-TENNIS 24,800.00 10,412.13 7,580.00 14,387.67 41.98 
101-774-818.108 	CONTRACT SVC-ENRICHMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-774-618.109 	CONTRACT SVCS-ADULT CLASSES 2,450.00 0.00 0.00 2,450.00 0.00 
101-774-818.110 	CONTRACT SVCS-MISC 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00 
101-774-921.000 	UTILITIES 184,500.00 20,120.64 19,571.74 164,379.36 10.91 
101-774-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-774-931.000 	MISC PARK/POOL REPAIR 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 
101-774-955.100 	PROPERTY TAXES 99,000.00 95,411.29 0.00 3,588.71 96.38 
101-774-972.000 	MINOR EQUIPMENT 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 
101-774-977.000 	EQUIPMENT 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 
101-774-977.100 	RADIO SYSTEM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 774 - LFP EXPENDITURES 1,651,049.00 386,979.95 195,358.24 1,264,069.05 23.44 

Dept 775 - CITY PARKS 
101-775-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 23,559.00 4,132.31 3,599.53 19,426.69 17.54 
101-775-709.000 	OVERTIME 10,000.00 1,178.04 1,178.04 8,821.96 11.78 
101-775-709.200 	OVERTIME - DPW @ P&R 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-775-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 2,567.00 383.92 344.97 2,183.08 14.96 
101-775-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 720.00 167.20 143.47 552.80 23.22 
101-775-722.000 	RETIREMENT 13,135.00 2,069.26 1,869.95 11,065.74 15.75 
101-775-722.100 	MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-775-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 17,050.00 82.72 82.72 16,967.28 0.49 
101-775-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 24,300.00 3,165.22 1,347.61 21,134.78 13.03 
101-775-921.000 	UTILITIES 3,000.00 350.63 223.96 2,649.37 11.69 
101-775-972.000 	MINOR EQUIPMENT 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 
101-775-977.000 	EQUIPMENT 20,000.00 19,227.50 12,507.50 772.50 96.14 71
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User: lbishop 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS 

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2024 

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered. 

Page: 	13/14 

GL NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 
2024-25 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 
08/31/2024 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

ACTIVITY FOR 
MONTH 08/31/2024 

INCREASE (DECREASE) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 
% BDGT 

USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
Total Dept 775 - CITY PARKS 134,331.00 30,756.80 21,297.75 103,574.20 22.90 

Dept 780 - COMMUNITY CENTER 
101-780-702.000 	SALARIES & WAGES 80,368.00 10,197.08 5,545.62 70,170.92 12.69 
101-780-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 6,148.00 780.09 424.22 5,367.91 12.69 
101-780-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 
101-780-757.000 	OPERATING SUPPLIES 10,950.00 788.08 728.54 10,161.92 7.20 
101-780-818.000 	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 30,300.00 2,090.00 2,090.00 28,210.00 6.90 
101-780-880.000 	COMMUNITY RELATIONS 37,880.00 1,994.18 1,494.18 35,885.82 5.26 
101-780-880.603 	SENIOR PROGRAMS 47,684.00 5,407.47 1,335.47 42,276.53 11.34 
101-780-921.000 	UTILITIES 15,000.00 888.93 171.14 14,111.07 5.93 
101-780-930.000 	EQUIPMENT MAINT & REPAIR 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
101-780-958.000 	MEMBERSHIP & DUES 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00 
101-780-958.001 	TRAINING & SEMINARS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-780-972.000 	MINOR EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-780-977.000 	EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 780 - COMMUNITY CENTER 236,380.00 22,145.83 11,789.17 214,234.17 9.37 

Dept 795 - PARKS & REC FRINGE 
101-795-703.000 	BS&A MOCK SALARY EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-795-710.999 	SICK/VAC PAY 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
101-795-715.000 	SOCIAL SECURITY 230.00 0.00 0.00 230.00 0.00 
101-795-717.000 	RETIREE HEALTH CARE & LIFE INS 61,000.00 12,011.92 4,376.65 48,988.08 19.69 
101-795-718.000 	H.S.A. 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 
101-795-719.000 	HOSP/DENTAL/OPTICAL 21,900.00 4,334.92 1,492.68 17,565.08 19.79 
101-795-720.000 	LIFE & LTD INSURANCE 640.00 200.99 0.00 439.01 31.40 
101-795-721.000 	WORKERS COMP 9,080.00 0.00 0.00 9,080.00 0.00 
101-795-723.000 	SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUITY 14,397.00 14,396.00 14,396.00 1.00 99.99 
101-795-725.200 	MESC INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Dept 795 - PARKS & REC FRINGE 112,047.00 30,943.83 20,265.33 81,103.17 27.62 

Dept 799 - OVERHEAD 
101-799-955.000 	INSURANCE 18,551.00 0.00 0.00 18,551.00 0.00 

Total Dept 799 - OVERHEAD 18,551.00 0.00 0.00 18,551.00 0.00 

Dept 967 - TRANSFERS OUT ADMIN. 
101-967-995.203 	TRANSFER TO LOCAL ROAD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-967-995.226 	TRANSFER TO SOLID WASTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-967-995.245 	TRANSFER TO GRANT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-967-995.260 	TRF TO SOM MIDC GRANT 3,175.00 0.00 0.00 3,175.00 0.00 
101-967-995.304 	TRF TO ROAD BOND FUND FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-967-995.307 	TRANSFER TO CAP IMPROVEMENT DEBT 215,238.00 0.00 0.00 215,238.00 0.00 
101-967-995.420 	TRF TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-967-995.661 	TRF TO MOTOR VEHICLE 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
101-967-995.677 	TRANSFER TO WORKER'S COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-967-995.731 	TRANSFER TO PENSION FUND 9,220.00 0.00 0.00 9,220.00 0.00 
101-967-995.737 	TRANSFER TO OPEB 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS 
	

Page: 14/14 
User: lbishop 
DB: Gpw 
	 PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2024 

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered. 

	

YTD BALANCE 
	

ACTIVITY FOR 
	

AVAILABLE 

	

2024-25 
	

08/31/2024 
	

MONTH 08/31/2024 
	

BALANCE 
	

% BDGT 
GL NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 
	

AMENDED BUDGET 
	

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 
	

INCREASE (DECREASE) 
	

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 
	

USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 

Total Dept 967 - TRANSFERS OUT ADMIN. 437,633.00 0.00 0.00 437,633.00 0.00 

Dept 968 - TRANSFER OUT DPS 
101-968-995.261 	TRF TO 911 FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-968-995.401 	TRF TO MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-968-995.420 	TRF TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-968-995.661 	TRF TO MOTOR VEHICLE 228,859.00 0.00 0.00 228,859.00 0.00 

Total Dept 968 - TRANSFER OUT DPS 228,859.00 0.00 0.00 228,859.00 0.00 

Dept 969 - TRANSFER OUT DPW 
101-969-995.202 	TRANSF TO MAJ ST FD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-969-995.203 	TRANSF TO LOC ST FD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-969-995.261 	TRF TO 911 FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-969-995.401 	TRF TO MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
101-969-995.420 	TRF TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-969-995.585 	TRANS TO PARKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-969-995.661 	TRF TO MOTOR VEHICLE 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 0.00 

Total Dept 969 - TRANSFER OUT DPW 160,000.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00 0.00 

Dept 970 - TRANSFERS OUT PARKS/RECR. 
101-970-995.401 	TRF TO MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT 795,000.00 0.00 0.00 795,000.00 0.00 
101-970-995.661 	TRF TO MOTOR VEHICLE 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 

Total Dept 970 - TRANSFERS OUT PARKS/RECR. 810,000.00 0.00 0.00 810,000.00 0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,603,995.00 2,360,469.36 1,328,556.97 15,243,525.64 13.41 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND: 
TOTAL REVENUES 17,603,995.00 9,835,546.10 8,203,134.44 7,768,448.90 55.87 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,603,995.00 2,360,469.36 1,328,556.97 15,243,525.64 13.41 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 7,475,076.74 6,874,577.47 (7,475,076.74) 100.00 
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Page: 1/1 
User: lbishop 
DB: Gpw 
	 PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2024 

*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered. 

	

YTD BALANCE 	ACTIVITY FOR 	AVAILABLE 	YTD BALANCE 	 PREY YEAR 

	

2024-25 	08/31/2024 	MONTH 08/31/24 	 BALANCE 	08/31/2023 	% BDGT 	% BDGT 
GL NUMBER 	 DESCRIPTION 	 AMENDED BUDGET 	NORM (ABNORM) 	INCR (DECR) 	NORM (ABNORM) 	NORM (ABNORM) 	USED 	USED 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
000 17,523,995.00 9,835,546.10 8,203,134.44 7,688,448.90 11,143,259.30 56.13 66.97 
931 - TRANSFER IN 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL REVENUES 17,603,995.00 9,835,546.10 8,203,134.44 7,768,448.90 11,143,259.30 55.87 66.65 

101 - CITY COUNCIL 95,704.00 9,453.15 2,230.25 86,250.85 7,836.55 9.88 10.30 
105 - COMMISSIONS 33,267.00 2,072.03 1,347.03 31,194.97 2,107.86 6.23 8.46 
172 - ADMINISTRATION 411,063.00 56,387.79 37,209.76 354,675.21 57,148.47 13.72 15.17 
193 - CITY COMPTROLLER 543,710.00 89,510.15 61,558.17 454,199.85 83,901.05 16.46 16.44 
209 - ADMIN-FRINGE BENEFITS 261,200.00 51,804.07 19,001.53 209,395.93 58,381.66 19.83 24.06 
211 - OVERHEAD 133,531.00 5,416.03 2,528.32 128,114.97 7,696.32 4.06 5.71 
215 - CITY CLERK/ELECTIONS 527,330.00 121,344.76 94,684.91 405,965.24 102,816.32 23.01 21.13 
228 - MIS 494,150.00 126,976.79 76,614.55 365,173.21 107,521.90 26.10 23.12 
229 - MIS FRINGE BENEFITS 50,365.00 10,314.52 3,491.72 40,050.48 14,132.72 20.48 34.35 
257 - CITY ASSESSOR 116,693.00 19,570.60 7,175.56 97,122.40 23,090.52 16.77 18.86 
265 - CITY HALL & GROUNDS 323,518.00 43,603.33 20,881.93 279,914.67 19,332.44 13.48 6.61 
266 - CITY ATTORNEY 265,000.00 14,155.58 11,655.58 250,844.42 11,179.44 5.34 4.22 
286 - COURT EXPENDITURES 455,071.00 69,330.42 39,561.81 385,740.58 68,900.48 15.24 16.07 
305 - PUB SAF-ADMIN 339,148.00 35,658.67 18,416.31 303,489.33 35,484.74 10.51 10.51 
310 - POLICE SERVICES 4,795,139.00 603,400.37 345,856.57 4,191,738.63 607,535.80 12.56 13.53 
326 - SUPPORT SERVICES 156,225.00 5,559.78 559.78 150,665.22 3,549.00 3.56 2.30 
339 - FIRE SERV/SAFETY INS 76,930.00 721.02 696.02 76,208.98 915.02 0.94 1.11 
345 - PUB-SAF FRINGES 2,023,129.00 375,542.96 164,786.07 1,647,586.04 461,645.79 18.56 25.47 
349 - OVERHEAD 236,193.00 2,978.59 1,466.26 233,214.41 7,140.01 1.26 3.20 
371 - BUILDING INSPECTIONS 606,476.00 72.23 72.23 606,403.77 2,703.24 0.01 0.46 
441 - PUBLIC WORKS-ADMIN 135,085.00 8,380.27 5,514.15 126,704.73 5,385.88 6.20 3.88 
463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 402,558.00 37,073.71 22,205.71 365,484.29 33,250.63 9.21 9.25 
523 - FORESTRY SERVICES 310,778.00 33,281.40 10,398.91 277,496.60 4,786.66 10.71 1.71 
531 - PUB WKS-FRINGE 362,172.00 112,429.91 80,768.90 249,742.09 140,574.62 31.04 45.79 
594 - OVERHEAD 641,344.00 52,217.04 50,951.65 589,126.96 52,579.48 8.14 8.23 
752 - PARKS & REC-ADMIN 19,366.00 387.78 192.78 18,978.22 2,511.05 2.00 13.70 
774 - LFP EXPENDITURES 1,651,049.00 386,979.95 195,358.24 1,264,069.05 414,340.32 23.44 27.07 
775 - CITY PARKS 134,331.00 30,756.80 21,297.75 103,574.20 21,647.59 22.90 24.65 
780 - COMMUNITY CENTER 236,380.00 22,145.83 11,789.17 214,234.17 29,267.51 9.37 13.20 
795 - PARKS & REC FRINGE 112,047.00 30,943.83 20,265.33 81,103.17 34,743.08 27.62 32.95 
799 - OVERHEAD 18,551.00 0.00 0.00 18,551.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
967 - TRANSFERS OUT ADMIN. 437,633.00 0.00 0.00 437,633.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
968 - TRANSFER OUT DPS 228,859.00 0.00 0.00 228,859.00 7,600.00 0.00 2.92 
969 - TRANSFER OUT DPW 160,000.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
970 - TRANSFERS OUT PARKS/RECR. 810,000.00 0.00 0.00 810,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,603,995.00 2,360,469.36 1,328,556.97 15,243,525.64 2,429,706.15 13.41 14.53 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND: 
TOTAL REVENUES 17,603,995.00 9,835,546.10 8,203,134.44 7,768,448.90 11,143,259.30 55.87 66.65 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,603,995.00 2,360,469.36 1,328,556.97 15,243,525.64 2,429,706.15 13.41 14.53 
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 7,475,076.74 6,874,577.47 (7,475,076.74) 8,713,553.15 100.00 100.00 
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 
GROSSE POINTE WOODS MUNICIPAL COURT 

TO: 	City Administrator Frank Schulte 
Municipal Judge Theodore A. Metry 

FROM: 	Court Clerk Rachelle Matouk 

RE: 	Court Revenue and activity for August 2024 

Monthly 
Fiscal 

Year to Date 
Fiscal 

Year to Date 
Fiscal 

Year to Date 
COURT REVENUES: Aug-23 Aug-24 Variance 23/24 24/25 Variance 

Total Parking $18,338.00 $14,526.00 -$3,812.00 $35,403.00 $31,380.51 -$4,022.49 
Overpayment $0.00 $372.00 $10.00 -$362.00 
OUIL Reimbursement $248.00 -$248.00 $248.00 $220.00 -$28.00 
Cost To Compel $865.00 $680.00 -$185.00 $1,841.00 $1,858.00 $17.00 
Total Court Costs $2,043.00 $1,681.00 -$362.00 $3,408.00 $2,612.00 -$796.00 
Penal Fine-Library Fund $45.00 $340.00 $295.00 $480.00 $410.00 -$70.00 
Total Moving $15,834.99 $9,086.00 -$6,748.99 $29,221.87 $20,222.25 -$8,999.62 
Court Appt Atty Reimbursement $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 
Miscellaneous $1,002.00 $1,054.50 $52.50 $1,741.00 $1,834.50 $93.50 
Total Probation $100.00 $340.00 $240.00 $351.00 $743.75 $392.75 

TOTAL S38,475.99 S27,832.50 -$10,643.49 S73,065.87 $59,416.01 -$13,649.86 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
AUGUST, 2024 

MAINTENANCE REPORT 
SUBJECT TASK TOTAL HOURS 

Building & Grounds Torrey Rd Pump Station 128 
Bags to City Hall 16 
City Hall/Public Safety/Community Center/Court 112 
Cook School 
Electrical 
DPW 24 
Miscellaneous 40 

Equipment & Garage Service Equipment 328 
Parts Chaser 
Clean/Paint 
Miscellaneous 

Forestry Trim/Elevate/Remove 96 
Stump/Clean Up 128 
Wind Storm Damage Clean Up 
Tree Planting 
Miscellaneous 

Street Maintenance Cut Grass 312 
Flowers/Flower Beds/Shrubs 128 
Leaf Loads: 	 Hrs. 
Clean Islands/Parking Lots 
Asphalt Patch - Cold 32 
Street Sweeping/Miles/Hrs. 24 
Street Paint 8 
Wood Chipping 280 
Mulch 16 
Weeds 133 
Edging 80 
Concrete 
Christmas Lights 
Snow Plowing: 	Miles: 	 Hrs. 
Sidewalk Plow Hours 
Street Salting - Loads: 	Miles: 	Hrs. 
City Hall/ School Crossings 
Miscellaneous 64 

Elections Set Up/Tear Down 56 

Signs New Signs- New Posts-Repairs 16 

Wtr/Wtr Transmission Meters: Service/Sprinkler System 24 
Water service line repair 24 
Fire Hydrant Service/Repair 
Water Main Break 
Stop Box 
Resevoir 
Miscellaneous / Miss Dig 352 
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Sewers/Catch Basins Sewer Repairs/Drain Tap/Catch Basins 
Manholes: Locate/Expose/Raise 
Sewer Jetting 
Vac-All Basins 56 
Miscellaneous 

Parking Meters Collect Coins 32 
Repairs 
Miscellaneous 

Parks & Recreation Lake Front Park 64 
Other City Parks 120 
Ice Rinks 
Miscellaneous 
Total Hours for 2,693 
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Receipt Dates  From: 8/1/2024 12:00 AM Thru: 8/31/2024 11:59 PM I For In-House & On-Line I Sort By Receipt# 
City of Grosse Pointe Woods 	 Page:14 of 19 F-1  

1:11171641C-) 

Balance Register 
09/13/2024 12:17 PM 

Summary - Registrations (Courses) 

Title 	 Revenue Acct# Revenue Void / CC Refunds Total 

Aquatic Classes 
Preschool - Ages 2-5 101.000.653.200 $55.00 $0.00 $55.00 

Totals For Aquatic Classes $55.00 $0.00 $55.00 

Fitness Classes 
Community Center 101.000.653.310 $51.00 $0 .00 $51.00 

Totals For Fitness Classes $51.00 $0.00 $51.00 

Senior Programs 
Club 101.000.653.340 $170.00 S0.00 $170.00 

Movies 101.000.653.340 $647.00 ($13.00) $634.00 

Trips 101.000.653.350 $590.00 $0.00 $590.00 

Totals For Senior Programs $1,407.00 ($13.00) $1,394.00 

Special Events 
Lake Front Park 213.000.674.300 $104.00 $0.00 $104.00 

Totals For Special Events $104.00 $0.00 $104.00 

Tennis & Pickleball Lessons 
Adult 101.000.653.270 $3,425.00 $0.00 $3,425.00 

Child 101.000.653.270 $500.00 ($50.00) $450.00 

Totals For Tennis & Pickleball Lessons $3,925.00 ($50.00) $3,875.00 

Grand Totals $5,542.00 ($63.00) $5,479.00 
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171411.21: 
Page:15 of 19 

Balance Register 
09/13/2024 12:17 PM 

Summary - Memberships 

Item 	 Revenue Acct# 	New Revenue 	Renew Revenue 	Void / CC Refund 	Total 	# Of New # Of Renew 

2024 Dog Park Pass Family 101.000.642.020 $550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $550.00 3 0 
Boat Launch Season Pass Single 594.000.651.001 $130.00 $50.00 $0.00 $180.00 2 1 
Caregiver Pass Family 101.000.642.020 $40.00 $60.00 $0.00 $100.00 4 4 
Fitness Class Single 101.000.653.310 $189.00 $3,116.00 $0.00 $3,305.00 5 75 
Miniature Golf - 8 visits Single 101.000.653.105 $80.00 $20.00 $0.00 $100.00 8 2 
REPLACEMENT PP 23-25 Single 101 000.642.020 $380.00 $0.00 S0.00 $380.00 19 0 
Special Visitor Pass Single 101.000.653.000 $10.00 $20.00 $0.00 $30.00 1 2 

Receipt Dates From: 8/1/2024 12:00 AM Thru: 8/31/2024 11:59 PM I For In-House & On-Line I Sort By Receipt# 
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Balance Register 
09/13/2024 12:17 PM 

Summary - Merchandise Sales 

Qty 	 Void / CC Description 	 Revenue Acct# 	Qty Sold 	 Revenue 	 Total Refunded 	 Refund 

Miniature Golf - $2 per person 101.000.653.105 	 617 0 $1,234.00 $0.00 $1,234.00 
Reprint card fee 101.000.642.020 	 2 0 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 
Swim Team Finals Shirts 101.000.642.010 	 0 0 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 

Grand Totals $1,294.00 $0.00 $1,294.00 

Receipt Dates From: 8/1/2024 12:00 AM Thru: 8/31/2024 11:59 PM I For In-House & On-Line Sort By Receipt# 
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Revenue Acct# Revenue 	Void / CC Refund 	Total 

Optional Rates 
Coffee Urn 101.000.646.000 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 
Projector System 101.000.646.000 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 
Serving alcohol 101.000.646.000 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 

Totals For Optional Rates $160.00 $0.00 $160.00 

Balance Register 
09/13/2024 12:17 PM 

Summary - Facility Rentals 

Room Rates 
5.1.24 booked before GARDEN ROOM 101.000.646.000 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 
All Rooms 101.000.646.000 $525.00 $0.00 $525.00 
Cook School House 101.000.646.000 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 
Garden Room 101.000.646.000 $280.00 $0.00 $280.00 
Gazebo 101.000.653.400 $1,100.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 
Park Room 101.000.646.000 $1,570.00 $0.00 $1,570.00 

Totals For Room Rates $4,825.00 $0.00 $4,825.00 

Security Deposits 
Security Deposit-CC 	 101.000.295.000 $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 

Totals For Security Deposits $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 

Grand Total $6,585.00 $0.00 $6,585.00 

Receipt Dates From: 8/1/2024 12:00 AM Thru: 8/31/2024 11:59 PM I For In-House & On-Line I Sort By Receipt# 
City of Grosse Pointe Woods 

	
Page:17 of 19  n 81



Balance Register 
09/13/2024 12:17 PM 

Summary - Area Rentals 

Revenue Acct# Revenue 	Void / CC Refund 	Total 

Dock Rentals 
Category 3 594.000.651.002 $668.00 $0.00 $668.00 
Sailboat Lane - Cat. 3 594.000.651.002 $488.00 s0.00 $488.00 

Waiting List Fees 594-000-651.000 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 

Totals For Dock Rentals 	$1,166.00 $0.00 $1,166.00 

Grand Total $1,166.00 $0.00 $1,166.00 

Receipt Dates From: 8/1/2024 12:00 AM Thru: 8/31/2024 11:59 PM I For In-House & On-Line I Sort By Receipt# 
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Balance Register 
09/13/2024 12:17 PM 

Revenue Account Summary 

Revenue Account# Revenue 
Void / CC 
Refund Receipt Total 

$1,600.00 

Cash Check 
Cash & Check 

Total Credit Card ACH Acct Credit Other 

$0.00 
101.000.295.000 $1,600.00 $0.00 $200.00 $400.00 $600.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
101.000.642.010 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
101.000.642.020 $1,060.00 $0.00 $1,060.00 $500.00 $50.00 $550.00 $510.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
101.000.646.000 $3,885.00 $0.00 $3,885.00 $1,440.00 $1,595.00 $3,035.00 $850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
101.000.653.000 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $20.00 $10.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
101.000.653.105 $1,334.00 $0.00 $1,334.00 $1,184.00 $0.00 $1,184.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
101.000.653.200 $55.00 $0.00 $55.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
101.000.653.270 $3,925.00 ($50.00) $3,875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
101.000.653.310 $3,356.00 $0.00 $3,356.00 $1,380.00 $1,043.00 $2,423.00 $933.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
101.000.653.340 $817.00 ($13.00) $804.00 $271.00 $450.00 $721.00 $70.00 $0.00 $13.00 $0.00 
101.000.653.350 $590.00 $0.00 $590.00 $290.00 $140.00 $430.00 $120.00 $0.00 $40.00 $0.00 
101.000.653.400 $1,100.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 $100.00 $50.00 $150.00 $950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
213.000.674.300 $104.00 $0.00 $104.00 $16.00 $0.00 $16.00 $88.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
594.000.651.001 $180.00 $0.00 $180.00 $130.00 $0.00 $130.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
594.000.651.002 $1,156.00 $0.00 $1,156.00 $0.00 $668.00 $668.00 $488.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
594-000-651.000 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Grand Totals 	$19,232.00 ($63.00) $19,169.00 $5,541.00 $4,406.00 $9,947.00 $9,169.00 $0.00 $53.00 $0.00 

Refunds - Check Request 

Revenue Account# Refund Total 

101.000.295.000 ($3,200.00) 

101.000.646.000 ($50.00) 

101.000.653.210 (8105.00) 

101 000.653.350 ($65.00) 

101.000.653.400 ($100.00) 

594.000.651.002 ($1,072.00) 

 

Grand Total 
	

($4,592.00) 

 

   

   

Receipt Dates From: 8/1/2024 12:00 AM Thru: 8/31/2024 11:59 PM I For In-House & On-Line I Sort By Receipt# 
City of Grosse Pointe Woods FtCpFecD 
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CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS 

 

WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GROSSE POINTE WOODS FOUNDATION TO 

CONDUCT CHARITABLE FUNDRAISING AT CITY EVENTS  

 

 At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Wayne County, 
Michigan, held on the 16th day of September, 2024, at 7:00 p.m.  
 
PRESENT: _________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT:  _________________________________________________________________ 
 
 The following resolution was offered by ____________________________________ and 
seconded by _____________________________________: 
 

WHEREAS, the Grosse Pointe Woods Foundation is a Michigan Nonprofit Corporation 
which, according to its Articles of Incorporation, filed on November 13, 2007, is organized 
exclusively for charitable, educational, and scientific purposes as described in Section 501(c)(3) 
of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) to: 

 
(1) Receive and administer funds to be used to provide facilities and services primarily 

for citizens and residents of the City of Grosse Pointe Woods (the “City”) directly or 
by grants to established organizations or institutions, including the City, actively 
engaged in providing facilities and services to the citizens and residents of the City, 

 
(2) Receive and administer funds for perpetuation of the memory of persons and the 

procurement, care, preservation, study and display of objects of lasting, historical or 
natural interest or value ad to provide facilities and services to the City and its 
citizens and residents in such other ways as may appear advisable for the 
furtherance of its charitable purposes and the public welfare; and 

 
(3) Conduct all activities incidental or necessary to accomplishing the foregoing purposes 

or otherwise permitted by Section 501(c)(3) of the Code. 
 
WHEREAS, from time to time, the Grosse Pointe Woods Foundation conducts fundraising 

activities to support the goals and objectives of its charitable causes for the betterment of the 
City; and  
 
 WHEREAS, due to the unique focus of the Grosse Pointe Woods Foundation’s charitable 
activities which provide valuable financial assistance to the City and its residents, it is appropriate 
to allow the Grosse Pointe Woods Foundation to conduct charitable fundraising activities, 
including but not limited to selling raffle tickets, at City-sponsored events, subject to submitting 
a request and receiving prior approval from the City Administrator. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of Grosse Pointe Woods 
City Council that the Grosse Pointe Woods Foundation has permission to conduct charitable 
fundraising at City-sponsored events, subject to submitting a request and receiving prior written 
approval from the City Administrator. 
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AYES: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTENTIONS: 
 
 
The resolution declared adopted. 

 

 

____________________________________  

       Paul P. Antolin, City Clerk 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

 I, Paul P. Antolin, Clerk of the City of Grosse Pointe Woods, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council on 

September 16, 2024, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was 

given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act  being Act 267, Public Acts 

of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting have been kept and will be, or have been, 

made available as required by said Act. 

 

 

 

       ___________________________________  

       Paul P. Antolin, City Clerk 
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CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS 

WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE GROSSE POINTE WOODS 

75TH ANNIVERSARY COMMITTEE 

  
At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Wayne County, 

Michigan, held on the 16th day of September, 2024, at 7:00 p.m.  

 

PRESENT: _________________________________________________________________ 

ABSENT:  _________________________________________________________________ 

 

 The following resolution was offered by ____________________________________ 

and seconded by _____________________________________: 

WHEREAS, the City of Grosse Pointe Woods is celebrating its 75th anniversary in 2025; and 

WHEREAS, it is desirable to commemorate this significant milestone with a series of events 

and activities; and 

WHEREAS, a committee should be formed to plan and coordinate these events and activities; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Grosse Pointe 

Woods as follows: 

1. Establishment of Committee: A committee, to be known as the Grosse Pointe Woods 

75th Anniversary Committee, is hereby established. 

2. Membership: The committee shall consist of members, appointed by the Mayor with the 

approval of the City Council. Members shall serve at the pleasure of the Mayor. 

3. Duties: The committee shall be responsible for planning and coordinating events and 

activities to commemorate the city's 75th anniversary. 

4. Authority: The committee shall have the authority to solicit donations and contributions, 

recommend contracts for City Administrator and/or City Council approval, and make 

expenditures as necessary to carry out its duties. 

5. Reporting: The committee shall report to the City Council on a regular basis regarding 

its activities and progress. 
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AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTENTIONS: 

 

The resolution declared adopted. 

 

 

____________________________________  

       Paul P. Antolin, City Clerk 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

 I, Paul P. Antolin, Clerk of the City of Grosse Pointe Woods, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council on 

September 16, 2024, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was 

given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act  being Act 267, Public Acts 

of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting have been kept and will be, or have been, 

made available as required by said Act. 

 

 

 

       ___________________________________  

       Paul P. Antolin, City Clerk 
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Hallahan & Associates, P.C. 
Attorneys at Law 

1750 S. Telegraph Road, Suite 202 
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302-0179 

(248) 731-3089 

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS 
CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 

City of Grosse Pointe Woods 
c/o WCA Assessing 
38110 Executive Drive 
Westland, MI 48185\ 

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Dates Involved: 

Invoice Number: 

Timekeeper Summary: 

August 1-31, 2024 

21902 

Name Hours Rate Fees 
Laura M. Honolulu 0.0 $191.64 $ 	0.00 
Seth A. O'Loughlin 3.1 $191.64 $ 594.08 
Kelsea M. Melchor 0.3 $191.64 $ 	57.49 
Total 3.4 $ 651.57 

Expenses: $ 	0.00 

Amount of This Invoice: $ 651.57 

Previous Balance $ 	0.00 

Amount Due: $ 651.57 
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FlaHallam & Associates, P.C. 
Attorneys at Law 

1750 S. Telegraph Road, Suite 202 

Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302-0179 

(248) 731-3089 

Email 	
September 4, 2024 

City of Grosse Pointe Woods 
c/o WCA Assessing 
Aaron P. Powers, MMAO, Managing Director 
38110 Executive 
Westland, Ml 48185 

Please include Invoice No. 
with your payment 

Invoice No. 21902 

$651.57 

Professional services rendered through August 31, 2024 

Hours Amount 

DRSN Real Estate GP LLC - 18-000573 

08/15/24 SAO 

08/19/24 SAO 
08/26/24 SAO 

08/29/24 SAO 
08/30/24 SAO 

Prepare, finalize, and file claim of cross appeal; serve on Petitioner and update 
case tracker to reflect briefing schedule for taxpayer appeal and cross appeal. 
Received and reviewed Petitioner's Court of Appeals docketing statement. 
Review file and Court of Appeals timeline and set aside time for brief to be 
drafted; draft docketing statement. 
Prepare and file docketing statement for cross appeal. 
Received and reviewed taxpayer request for extension of brief time; discuss in 
firm and respond okaying extension; update case tracker to calendar new dates.  

	

0.50 	95.82 

	

0.10 	19.16 

	

0.50 	95.82 

	

0.40 	76.66 

	

0,30 	57.49 

	

1.80 	344.95 

	

0.10 	19.16 

	

0.30 	57.49 

	

0.10 	19.16 

	

0.20 	38.33 

	

0.90 	172.48 

1.60 	306.62 

$651.57 

3.40 $651.57 

	

Hours 	Rate 

	

0.30 	191.64 

	

3.10 	191.64 

Subtotal: 

DRSN Real Estate GP LLC ;21-001599  

	

08/01/24 SAO 	Review filing of COA appearance and confirm receipt. 

	

KMM 	Prepare and file Court of Appeals appearance. 

	

08/05/24 SAO 	Received and reviewed email from client regarding cross appeal. 

	

08/08/24 SAO 	Review procedure for cross appeal and locate necessary documents. 

	

08/13/24 SAO 	Research and prepare cross appeal forms. 

Subtotal: 

Subtotal of charges 

Professional services rendered 

Timekeeper Summary 
Name 
Kelsea M. Melchor 
Seth A. O'Loughlin 

Previous balance 
	

$1,111.49 

Accounts receivable transactions 

8/19/2024 Payment received from City of Grosse Pointe Woods. Check No. 070366. 	 ($1,111.49) 

Total payments and adjustments 
	

($1,111.49) 
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City of Grosse Pointe Woods 

 

Page 	2 

Amount 

    

    

AMOUNT DUE 	 $651.57 

I 	-(2, a 	13. 
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ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH & AMTSBUECHLER, P.C. 
27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 

Farmington Hills, MI 48331 
(248) 489-4100 Tax ID# 38-3107356 

September 10, 2024 

City of Grosse Pointe Woods 
Attn: Frank Schulte, City Administrator 
20025 Mack Plaza 
Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml 48236 

In Reference To: General Counsel 

Invoice # 	 1082074 

RECEIVED 

SEP 1 2 2024 

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS 
CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 

Professional Services Rendered Through August 31, 2024 

City Council 

Hrs/Rate Amount 

8/12/2024 DAW Attend City Council Meeting 0.40 58.00 
$145.00/hr 

8/19/2024 DAW Attend City Council Meeting 0.30 43.50 
$145.00/hr 

SUBTOTAL: 0.70 101.50] 

General Administration 

8/1/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Assistant City 0.60 87.00 
Administrator with questions regarding use of City 
facilities; Correspondence in response 

$145.00/hr 

8/2/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from City 0.30 43.50 
Administrator to Engineer regarding surveying quote 
for City-owned property on Bournemouth and 

$145.00/hr 

Sunningdale Park; Receipt/review correspondence 
from Engineer in response 

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. 
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General Counsel 

Hrs/Rate 

Page 	2 

Amount 

8/2/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from City 0.30 43.50 

Administrator to Assessor regarding value of $145.00/hr 
City-owned properties on Bournemouth and 
Sunningdale Park; Receipt/review correspondence 
from Assessor 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Assistant City 0.20 29.00 
Administrator and from City Clerk regarding public 
hearing date for consideration of Class C and SDM 
license requests 

$145.00/hr 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from City 0.20 29.00 
Administrator to DTE regarding installation of utilities 
on Sunningdale Park 

$145.00/hr 

DAW Telephone conference with Assistant City 0.30 43.50 
Administrator regarding GPW Foundation 
issues/questions 

$145.00/hr 

8/5/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Assessor 0.20 29.00 
regarding value of easement(s) on Bournemouth $145.00/hr 

DAW Receipt/review of multiple correspondence from 0.30 43.50 
Assistant City Administrator, Assessor, and Attorney $145.00/hr 
O'Loughlin regarding DRSN v GPW Cross Appeal 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from DTE regarding 0.20 29.00 
starting the process for new utilities on Sunningdale $145.00/hr 
Park Street 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Engineer with 0.40 58.00 
2024 Concrete Pavement Repairs Contract for review 
and approval 

$145.00/hr 

8/6/2024 DAW Telephone conference with City Administrator 0.50 72.50 
regarding various requests to use the City's shuttle; $145.00/hr 
Discussion of hold harmless components; 
Receipt/review several correspondence from City 
Administrator regarding City shuttle use 

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. 
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General Counsel 

Hrs/Rate 

Page 	3 

Amount 

8/6/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Assistant City 030 101.50 
Administrator with Grosse Pointe Woods Foundation's $145.00/hr 
Bylaws and Articles of Incorporation; Review 
documents 

8/7/2024 DAW Telephone conference with City Administrator 0.10 14.50 
regarding shuttle use requests $145.00/hr 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Assistant City 0.30 43.50 
Administrator to Planner requesting a diagram of two 
lots on vacant City-owned property on Sunningdale 

$145.00/hr 

Park Street; Receipt/review correspondence from City 
Administrator to Assessor regarding value of two lots 

8/8/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from 0.60 87.00 
Treasurer/Comptroller regarding status of review of 
fiduciary insurance coverage for the Pension Board; 

$145.00/hr 

Review proposal; Correspondence in response to 
Treasurer/Comptroller 

8/9/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from M. Zalewski 0.20 29.00 
regarding status of Lint lawsuit; Final Freedom of $145.00/hr 
Information Act claim dismissed 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Assessor 0.20 29.00 
regarding estimated value of two buildable lots on the $145.00/hr 
Sunningdale Park property 

DAW Preparation of draft hold harmless agreement for use 1.40 203.00 
of the City's shuttle bus by the City of Grosse Pointe; $145.00/hr 
Telephone conference with Assistant City 
Administrator and the Mayor regarding use of the 
shuttle bus for the Grosse Pointe P.T.O. 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from the City Clerk's 0.60 87.00 
office with the City Council meeting agenda and 
packet for the August 12th meeting 

$145.00/hr 

DAW Telephone conference with City Administrator 0.10 14.50 
regarding Vortex contract for a splash pad $145.00/hr 

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. 
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General Counsel 

8/9/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from City 
Administrator with draft correspondence to Vortex and 
Vortex contract for review regarding withholding 
retainage; Edit draft and return to City Administrator 

Hrs/Rate 

Page 	4 

Amount 

1.20 
$145.00/hr 

174.00 

8/12/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Attorney 0.30 43.50 
General's office regarding Defendant's eligibility to set 
aside her conviction; Correspondence to Attorney 

$145.00/hr 

Tomlinson with letter regarding People v Marquisha 
Profit 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Attorney 0.20 29.00 
Zalewski with the Order of Dismissal on the Freedom 
of Information Act claims regarding Lint v City, et al 

$145.00/hr 

8/13/2024 DAW Telephone conference with Assistant City 0.10 14.50 
Administrator with questions regarding insurance for 
events 

$145.00/hr 

8/14/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from City 0.30 43.50 
Administrator to Vortex; Receipt/review 
correspondence from Vortex in response 

$145.00/hr 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from City 0.20 29.00 
Administrator to Vortex regarding 
inadequate/confusing response to his correspondence; 

$145.00/hr 

Receipt/review correspondence from Vortex with 
apologies 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Clerk with the 0.20 29.00 
Summary of Council Action for the August 12, 2024 
meeting 

$145.00/hr 

8/15/2024 DAW Telephone conference with City Administrator 0.30 43.50 
regarding insurance for shuttle use; Review insurance 
certificate from the City of Grosse Pointe, approve it 
and return it to the Clerk and City Administrator 

$145.00/hr 

8/16/2024 DAW Preparation of hold harmless agreement for use of the 0.90 130.50 
City's shuttle by the Mason Elementary School PTO; $145.00/hr 
Correspondence to City Administrator with the 

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. 
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General Counsel 
	

Page 	5 

Agreement 

8/16/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Clerk with 
agenda and packet for the August 19th City Council 
Meeting 

Hrs/Rate Amount 

0.30 
$145.00/hr 

43.50 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk with a 0.80 116.00 
police report and Freedom of Information Act 
exemption questions; Research Freedom of 

$145.00/hr 

Information Act exemptions in MCL 15.243 and in 
15.395; Correspondence in response with an opinion 

8/19/2024 DAW Telephone conference with City Administrator 0.10 14.50 
regarding damage to City vehicle and employee injury 
due to incident at Lakefront Park 

$145.00/hr 

DAW Begin review of Michigan Liquor Control Commission 1.10 159.50 
applications for September 9, 2024 Public Hearings; $145.00/hr 
Begin draft memo to Mayor and Council 

8/20/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk with 0.60 87.00 
draft Public Hearing Notice for September 9, 2024 
liquor license hearing; Edit Notice and return to Clerk 

$145.00/hr 

8/21/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Attorney 0.40 58.00 
Kriseman regarding insulin class action; $145.00/hr 
Correspondence in response, copying 
Treasurer/Comptroller; Receipt/review correspondence 
from Treasurer/Comptroller 

DAW Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk 0.20 29.00 
regarding use of St. Michael's Church as a polling site 
in 2025 with correspondence from Reverend Bradley 

$145.00/hr 

8/22/2024 DAW People of GPW v Dellisha Jordan: Telephone 0.80 116.00 
conference with 36th District Court in Detroit from the $145.00/hr 
Chief Judge's Court Clerk regarding Pretrial today and 
Defendant's attorney's Motion to Withdraw as 
Counsel; Correspondence to Attorney Tomlinson; 
Telephone conference with Attorney Tomlinson 

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. 
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General Counsel Page 	6 

Hrs/Rate 	Amount 

    

Receipt/review correspondence from Clerk with the 
Summary of Council Action for the August 19, 2024 
City Council Meeting 

Receipt/review correspondence from Clerk with the 
Janitorial Services contract and certificate of 
insurance; Review documents; Correspondence to 
Clerk requesting the required fidelity bond 

Receipt/review correspondence from Clerk regarding 
criteria for applicants to fill the Council vacancy 

Telephone conference with City Administrator 
regarding hoarding house situation 

Telephone conference with City Clerk regarding 
Freedom of Information Act for open homicide report 
and question regarding verifying a certain qualification 
for City Council vacancy applicants 

Receipt/review correspondence from Clerk to Public 
Safety regarding Freedom of Information Act appeal 
(24-3957) 

Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk's 
office with a police report, APS report and Freedom of 
Information Act questions from the Public Safety 
Department for review; Research several statutes for 
applicability; Correspondence with opinion to City 
Clerk's office 

Receipt/review correspondence from the Building 
Official with a list of enforcement actions for 1310 N. 
Renaud; Correspondence to Building Official 
requesting representative photos of the property; 
Receipt/review correspondence from Ms. Reed with 
police reports and photos; Correspondence in response 

Receipt/review correspondence from Assistant City 
Administrator with a brochure and letter concerning 
the senior millage for review; Review documents and 

8/22/2024 DAW 

8/23/2024 DAW 

DAW 

8/26/2024 DAW 

8/27/2024 DAW 

DAW 

8/28/2024 DAW 

8/29/2024 DAW 

DAW 

0.20 
	

29.00 
$145.00/hr 

0.80 	116.00 
$145.00/hr 

0.90 
$145.00/hr 

0.20 
$145.00/hr 

0.30 
$145.00/hr 

130.50 

29.00 .  

43.50 

	

0.20 
	

29.00 
$145.00/hr 

	

1.40 
	

203.00 
$145.00/hr 

1.10 
	

159.50 
$145.00/hr 

0.70 
	

101.50 
$145.00/hr 

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. 
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General Counsel Page 	7 

Hrs/Rate 	Amount 

    

respond 

8/30/2024 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from Attorney 
Tomlinson regarding past enforcement at 1310 N. 
Renaud; Correspondence in response; Receipt/review 
correspondence from Building Official regarding past 
enforcement/court-ordered clean up 

0.40 
$145.00/hr 

58.00 

SUBTOTAL: 

 

21.90 	3,175.50] 

22.60 	$3,277.00 For professional services rendered 

 

Additional charges: 

Qty/Price  

 

City Council 

  

8/12/2024 Attorney Mileage - City Council Meeting [D. Walling] 

8/19/2024 Attorney Mileage - City Council Meeting [D. Walling] 

73 	48.91 
0.67 

73 	48.91 
0.67 

SUBTOTAL: 	 [ 97.82] 

Total costs 

Total amount of this bill 

Previous balance 

8/22/2024 Payment - thank you. Check No. 70466 
	

($4,594.23) 
8/23/2024 Payment rejected by bank 

	
$4,594.23 

8/29/2024 Payment - thank you (replacement check). Check No. 70477 
	

($4,594.23) 

Balance due 	 $3,374.82 

5 (c() 

(- 2,(( -.Fof , cod 
Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. 

$97.82 

$3,374.82 

$4,594.23 
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General Counsel 	 Page 	8 

Please include your Invoice Number on your payment. Thank you. 

Attorney Summary 
Name 	 Hours 	Rate 
Debra A. Walling, Associate 	 22.60 	145.00 

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. 
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